Supply Estimates
2000-2001

Winter Supplementary Estimates

and New Estimates

HM TREASURY
NOVEMBER 2000 962






Supply Estimates
2000-2001

for the year ending 31 March 2001

Winter Supplementary Estimates
and New Estimates

Presented by Command of Her Majesty
Ordered by the House of Comimons to be printed
16 November 2000

962 LONDON: THE STATIONERY OFFICE






Contents

Page

Section 1 Introduction 3

Supplementary, New and Revised Estimates

Total Estimates to date

Public expenditure

Departmental Expenditure Limits

Running costs

Parliamentary procedure

Format of New, Revised and Supplementary Estimates

Appropriations in aid

Symbols
Appendix  Tables 1.3, 1.4, 1.5 and 1.6 7
Section 2 Individual Supplementary Estimates 16
Section 3 New Estimates 170
List of tables
Table 1.1 Total Estimates to date 3
Table 1.2 Expenditure within DEL and AME 4
Table 1.3 Supplementary Estimates by Vote 7
Table 1.4 New Estimates by Vote 10
Table 1.5 Changes in Departmental Expenditure Limits 11
Table 1.6 Central government departments: changes in running costs limits 12
Table 1.7 Six months” provisional outturn by Vote, 1999, 2000 13
TREASURY CHAMBERS
16 November 2000 STEPHEN TIMMS






Supplementary,
New and Revised
Estimates

Total Estimates
to date

Public expenditure: Total
Managed Expenditure

Section 1. Introduction

1. Supply Estimates are the means by which the Government seeks from Parliament
sufficient funds and fresh Parliamentary authority for the bulk of its own expenditure
each year. Main Estimates start this process and are presented to Parliament just before
the start of the financial year. A full description of Supply Estimates is included in the
single volume of Main Estimates for 2000-2001 (HC 377) which also explains the
simplified format of the Estimates introduced in 1996-97 following the agreement of the
Public Accounts Committee (PAC) and the former Treasury and Civil Service
Committee (T'CSC) in March 1995.

2. In the course of the year, the Government may need to ask Parliament for
additional provision. Accordingly, there are three regular occasions for presenting
Supplementary Estimates to the House of Commons: in June (summer), November
(winter) and February (spring). Revised Estimates may also be presented in the summer
round to replace the corresponding Main Estimates before Parliament formally
approves them; Revised Estimates normally reduce the money sought in the original
Estimates or vary the way in which it is to be spent. New Estimates may also be
introduced in the course of the year and are usually presented at the same time as
Supplementary Estimates.

3. For the current year, Main Estimates for each Department were presented to
Parliament on 11 April 2000.

4, The Winter Supplementary and New Estimates presented to the House of Commons
in this booklet together increase the total of Supply Estimates presented for 2000-01 by
£4,434,307,000 to £247,030,685,000.

5. There are 45 Winter Supplementary Estimales seeking increases in expenditure for
the Vote in question. Table 1.3 shows the increase sought in each Vote involved. There
is one New Estimate introduced, the details of which are set out in Table 1.4,

6. As announced in the Government’s Economic and Fiscal strategy report 1998,
Stability and Investment in the Long Term (Cm 3978) new arrangements for planning
and controlling public expenditure were introduced from 1999-2000. The main
aggregate for public expenditure in the new regime, Total Managed Expenditure (TME)
includes Departmental Expenditure Limits (DEL) for which firm three year plans were



Departmental Expenditure
Limits

Running costs

sct in 1999-2000 and main departmental programmes in Annually Managed
Expenditure ({AME) subject to annual review as part of the Budget process. These
definitions are explained more fully in Chapter 1 of Public Expenditure: Statistical
Analyses 1999-2000 (Cm 4201) and in Scction 2 of Supply Estimates 1999-2000: Main
Estimates (HC 336)

7. Most Supply expenditure is included within either DEL or main departmental
programmes in AME, The main elements of DEL and main departmental programmes
in AME which are not funded through Supply Estimates are central government
expenditure funded directly from other sources (such as the National Insurance Fund)
and credit approvals issued by central government to local authorities.

8. The net effect of the Estimates within this booklet on the main control aggregrates is
shown in Table 1.2. Of the increase in DEL, £2,703 million will be charged to the DEL
Reserve. The total charge to the DEL Reserve in the winter round including non-voted
expenditure is £3,364 million. Of this, £1,735 million reclates to the partial take up of
the end year flexibility entitlements shown in Table 7 of the Public Expenditure Outturn
White Paper 1999-2000 (Cm 4812) published on 18 July 2000.

(" This figure takes account of payments to the Devolved Administrations which,
although classified outside DEL in the Supplementary Estimates, support expenditurc
by the Admimstrations within DEL.

9. With effect from 1999-2000, DELs replaced the system of cash limits which have
formed an important in year control function in previous years as explained in
Section 2 of HC 377. Individual DELs will operate as limits on spending at the
departmental level covering both voted and non-voted provision. DELs for 2000-01
were first published in Table 3.1 of Cm 4601 and updated in the Summer
Supplementary Estimate booklet (HC 567). As was the case with cash limits, the
presumption is that DELs, once set, will not be changed (other than for transfer of
provision between DELs), even if there are unexpected fluctuations in costs or other
determinants of expenditure.

10. Aside from inter-Vote transfers, decisions to make substantive changes to DELs, or
to vary the allocation within the DEL between Voted and non-voted cxpenditure,
usually only arise where there has been a policy decision to make a signtficant change
in a particular service. Changes will be announced to Parliament as soon as possible
after the decision has been taken. Details of the announcement are noted in the
introduction to the relevant Estimate. Details of the changes are shown in Table 1.4 in
the Appendix.

11. Table 1.6 in the Appendix shows the changes to individual departments’ running
costs limits agreed since they werc published in Table 3.2 of Cm 4601.



Provisional outturn for
the first half of 19992000

Parliamentary
procedure

Format of New,
Revised and Supplementary
Estimates

Revised Estimates

Supplementary Estimates

12. Table 1.7 gives provisional estimated outturn for expenditure in the first six months
of the financial year of 1999-2000 on all Votes other than token Votes.

13. Estimated expenditure is compared with forecasts of expenditure in the first six
months prepared by departments earlier in the financial year. These forecasts take
account of Revised and Summer Supplementary Estimates where appropriate.

14. Expenditure is currently estimated to be 0-8 per cent below forecast for the first
half year.

15. A Revised Estimatc alters the original Main Estimate before it is formally approved
by Parliament. Revised Estimates are normally presented to the House of Commons:

(1) to secure the authority of Parliament to use money shown for particular
purposes in Main Estimates to meet expenditure on other services within the
same Vote. This is commonly done when the re-allocation is substantial, likely
to be controversial or involves a new service;

(b) to secure the authority of Parliament to use receipts to offset expenditure on the
Vote, in addition to receipts shown in Main Estimates as appropriations in aid;
or

(c) to reduce the sums originally soaght in Main Estimates.

16. Supplementary Estimates seek funds for expenditure in addition to that sought in
previous Supply Estimates for the same financial year. They may be presented:

(a) to seek authority, and additional money as necessary, for any new services;
(b) to increase the provision for existing services;
(c) to increase net provision if a shortfall is expected in appropriations in aid; or

(d) to increase appropriations in aid.
17. New Estimates may be presented for any new services that require a new Vote.

18. The House of Commons has an opportunity to debate and vote on Supplementary,
New and Revised Estimates, following detailed examination by departmental Select
Committees. This process is described more fully in Section 3 of HC 336.

19. New, Revised and Supplementary Estimates are arranged in the same Classes,
(denoted by Roman numerals) as Main Estimates. Each Class corresponds to one of
the series of departmental reports published in March. The format and organisation of
simplified Main Estimates are described further in Section 4 of HC 377.

20. Each New, Revised or Supplementary Estimate begins with an explanatory
introduction, This indicates the cash limit treatment of the expenditure within the Vote
and whether the Estimate is associated with any change in the department’s running
costs limit, and explains why different expenditure is now proposed on the Vote.

21. Revised Estimates follow precisely the format of the Main Estimates that they
replace (see Section 4 of HC 377).

22. Part I of each Supplementary Estimate states the additional amount of money
sought for the financial year. It also reproduces the “ambit”, which is a formal
description of all the services (not just any new services) to be financed from the
Estimate.

23. Part II of the Supplementary contains two tables. The first table identifies the
subheads for which changes to provision are sought. This is followed by a reproduction
of the original Main Estimate Part II table showing the new provision sought for each
subhead (including unchanged subhcads) as a resuit of the Supplementary.



24, Part 111 shows, as necessary, any changes to the receipts which are not
appropriated in aid of expenditure but are paid into the Consolidated Fund.

New Estimates 25, New Estimates follow the samc format as the Main Estimates presented earlier in
the year.

Appropriations  26. A Treasury Minute under the Public Accounts and Charges Act 1891 has today
in aid  been laid before Parliament directing the use as appropriations in aid of such sums
shown in these Estimates as would otherwise have been required to be surrendered to
the Consolidated Fund. The source of all types of receipts to be appropriated in aid 18
explained in a footnote to Part II of the Vote.

Symboels 27. For convenience, the symbols used throughout Supply Estimates are reproduced
below.

Public expenditure:
* A section of a Vote which contains discretionary expenditure.

@ Receipts which are classified as in “Departmental Expenditure Limits” and are
surrendered to the Consolidated Fund as extra receipts rather than taken into
the Vote as appropriations in aid.

A Receipts which are classified as in “Main Departmental programmes in
Annually Managed Expenditure” and are surrendered direct to the Consolidated
Fund as extra receipts rather than taken on to the Vote as appropriations in
aid.

@ Extra receipts which are classified as negative “other expenditure outside
Departmental Expenditure Limits” and are surrendered to the Consolidated
Fund as extra receipts.

Q Tncludes notional expenditure in respect of capital charges offset by matching
negative expenditure in Column 2 of the Part II table of the Estimate.
Statutory authority for expenditure:
W ltems where provision is sought under the sole authority of Part I of the
Estimate and of the confirming Appropriation Act.
Accounting and audit arrangements for grants in aid and certain subscriptions, ctc, to
international organisations:

¥ The accounts of this body are audited by the Comptroller and Auditor General
and presented to Parliament.

4 The accounts of this body are audited by auditors appointed by the Secretary of
State (or Minister) and presented to Parliament. The books and accounts are
also open to inspection by the Comptroller and Aunditor General.

a The accounts of this body are audited by auditors appointed by the Secretary of
State (or Minister) and presented to Parliament.



Appendix




Tabie 1.3 (cominued)

i ihoeisﬁaﬁfi’

. o Present et - Increase - NeWw net
Yﬁi& Tiﬂe : e : provisionthy proposed - provision

YiE Em*étgn and Lemmomwaiih Office i - oy s
i Pare;gn ami Cammonwealth Office , meeee - B 3T] S92l LR

{Lﬂm VI Total

- interventiocn Boar
- Mumistey ol Am
o f“mnslr} Cmnmss&zm}

:'::::Sﬂ{.tiﬂ}{md gtmimhﬁrgmms ' - o '139“5?*’,,,1'1538263011112'314 182

3 ilf)fszirtlnmt of Social Securily, admnm.ir’zitidﬁ e e o 2ekeRl 131’5,98’61 e 2;5(}? fﬁ}? '




01804
o

(VY In the corresponding Main Estimate.




2000 -

10



(1) Includes Sure Start and the Office of Her Majesty’s Chief Inspector of Schools.

() Includes Ordnance Survey and Office of Passenger Rail Franchising,

(* Includes Lord Chancecllor’s Department, Northern Ireland Court Service, Public Record Office and Land Registry.
(*) Includes Crown Prosecution Service, Serious Fraud Office and Treasury Solicitor’s Department,

(*) Includes British Trade Intcrnational.

(®) Includes the Intervention Board—Executive Agency.

(") Includes the National Lottery Commission.

(#) Includes Office of Government Commerce.

() Includes Central Office of Information.

11



12



& miltion:

13



14



& miltion

| Expenditure in find six months

o outbrn

;{;;Sﬁ:é' '
m g

(1) Token vote of £1,000

15



Section 2. Supplementary Estimates

16



Introduction

Supplementary Estimate, 2000-01, Class I, Vote 1

Class I, Vote 1

Department for Education and
Employment: programmes and central
services

1. This Supplementary Estimate includes a net increase of £516,105,000 in non-Welfare
to Work cxpenditure within Department Expenditure Limits (DEL), of which
£1,056,000 increases the department’s running costs provision; and an increase of
£90,251,000 in Welfare to Work provision of which £1.661,000 increases the Welfare to
Work running costs provision. These form part of the net increase in the Department
for Education and Employment’s overall DEL and running costs limits announced by
the Parliamentary Under Secretary of State for Learning and Technology to the House
of Commons.

2. This Supplementary Estimate is required to amend the list of appropriations in aid
to enable the Department to use receipts from the Department of Trade and Industry
as contributions to the costs of funding the Council for Excellence in Management and
Leadership; from Scotland, Wales and Northern Ireland to support Millennium
Volunteers; from the National Assembly for Wales for Key Skills, from the Department
for Further and Higher Education, Training and Employment for the National
Professional Qualification for Headship; those in connection with the Sector Challenge
programme and to effect:

(a) the partial take up of the end — year flexibility entitlements announced by the
Chicf Sccrctary to the Treasury in Table 7 of the 19992000 Public Expenditurc
Outturn White Paper (Cm 4812}, comprising £71,852.000 for capital within
DEL; £75,472,000 for Welfare to Work expenditure (including £2,456,000 for
Childcare Grants in a new line T); £425,692,000 for other non-running costs
expenditure within DEL and £111,406,000 for European Structural Funds
expenditure (offset by matching receipts of £111,406,000);

{b) transfers to the National Assembly for Wales of £949,000 for mature student
bursaries and £119.000 for the administraton of the mature student bursaries:

(c) a transfer to Class XII, Vote 2 (Department of Social Security: Housing benefit
subsidies, council tax benefit subsidies and administration. payments into the
National Insurance Fund and the Social Fund and other granis) of £860,000 for
Intercalating Students;

(d) transfers to the Scottish Executive of £12,762,000 for Scottish Open University
(OU) students, £692,000 for access funds for Scottish QU students and £20,000
for BEuropean Social Fund (Verification and Audit Service);

{e) transfers from Class 1, Vote 3 (the Employment Service) of; £1,700,000 in
respect of Employment Zones; £1,600,000 in connection with work-life balance;
£56,000 for the salary of a Grade 7 lawyer; £162,000 for the New Agency policy
division; £56,000 for the Manual Girocheque Reconciliation function; £257.000
to cover Government Office costs of financial monitoring of New Deal;
£5,691,000 for New Deal Action Teams; £532,000 to cover the costs of the
Training Standards Council involvement in New Deal; £164,000 for ONE
marketing; and £280,000 for external consultancy costs of the New Deal for
Partners;

(f) a transfer to Class I, Vote 3 (the Employment Service) of £460,000 for local
marketing for New Deal for Partners;

(g) a transfer of £15,000 o Class XII, Vote 3 (Department of Social Security:
administration) for the development of extensions to the New Deal for Disabled
Pcople programme;

17



Supplementary Estimate, 2000-01, Class I, Vote t

(h) a transfer from Class II, Vote 1 (Department of Health: Hospital, community
health, family health and related services, England) of £3,000,000 for the
Tomlinson project at Queen Mary and Westfield College;

(1) a transfer from Class II, Vote 2 (Dcpartment of Health: administration,
miscellaneous health and personal social services, England) of £4,000,000 as a
contribution to Edcuation and Health Partnerships;

(i) a transfer of £950,000 to Class X1, Vote | (the Department for Culture, Media
and Sport: programme expenditure and administration) for dance and drama
students;

(k) the draw down of £825,000 from the Civil Service Modernisation Fund;

() the draw down of £23,350,000 from the Departmental Unallocated Provision to
fund Adult Basic Skills (£250,000 in Line B); Further Education Standards
Fund (£18,000,000 in Line B); Higher Education Access Funds (£1,500,000 in
Line B); Parents Information Packs (£300,000 in Linc A); and for Further
Education teachers’ salaries (£3,300,000 in Line B): and

{m) the take up of £8,494,000 of additional Wellare to Work expenditure for New
Deal for Disabled People, New Deal lor 50 plus publicity, Employer Coalitions
and work-focused intervicws.

3. The opportunity has also been taken to:

(a) increase the gross provision and appropriations in aid on: Section A by
£3,745,000 in connection with the Qualifications Framework (£50,000), National
Professional Qualification for Headship (£3,500,000) and Key Skills (£195,000);
on Section B by £2,233,000 for the Council for Excellence in Management and
Leadership (£60,000), Sector Challenge (£603,000), Millennium Volunteers
(£70,000) and higher education receipts from the Department of Trade and
Industry (£1,500,000); on Section G by £515,000 in connection with cvaluation
and research (£130,000), publicity (£200,000); the EU PHARE funded project
with the Czech Republic (£140,000) and audit scrvices for Sure Start (£45,000)
and on Section N by £750,000 for New Deal Task Force projects supported by
external funding.

(b) to move programme provision of £341,000,000 from Line A to the Standards
Fund in Linc T; £89,000,000 from Linc B to the Tecacher Training Agency in
Line A; £89,000,000 of Capital Modernisation Fund provision from Line G to
the Standards Fund in Line I, £4,500,000 in connection with the Learning
Partnership Fund from Line B to a new Line S to allow payments to local
authorities and £648,000 from Line G to Line F in conection with Equality
Direct.

None of these changes in paragraph 3 above aflect the net total on the Vote.

4. The Vote also includes provision to make working capital loans to Training and
Enterprise Councils (TECs). These loans will be at “soft” interest rates (interest rate
0%) and the lending will be on a subsidised basis. The loans are necessary o enable
TECs that have saleable assets, but are not cash rich, to continue trading until they can
rcalise the value of their assets.

5. The Vote includes provision of no more than £750,000 for the purchase of furniture,
fittings and computer equipment to be gifted to the General Teaching Council which
became operational from September 2000, The Gencral Teaching Council was
cstablished by the Teaching and Higher Education Act 1998 which received Royal
Assent in July 1998.

6. Symbols are explained in the introduction to this booklet.




Supplementarv Fstlmate, 200001, Class L, Vate 1




Supplementary Estlmate, 200001, Class L, Yote 1

£’(§{}€} '

New
o prOVISHOn.

; :,*Q’K nszmng that 1442

85,011

10459
29724

10242
143,016

200642

20



Supplementary Estimate, 2000-01, Class I, Vote 1

21



Supplementary Estimate, 200001, Class I, Vote 1

; l: : :2;:
Runfng Qther

22






Supplementary Estimate, 2000-01, Class I, Vote 1

,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,

TAanoumt that may be applied as 0 Omadenalsl sdle of rescarch publicationd;

24



Supplementary Estimate, 2000-01, Class I, Vote 3

Class 1, Vote 3
Employment Service

Introduction 1. This Supplementary Estimate includes an increase ol £36,075.,000 in non-Weclfarc to
Work cxpenditure within Departmental Expenditure Limits (DEL), of which
£18,782,000 increases the department’s running cost; and an increase of £21,163,000 in
Weifare to Work provision, of which £11,204,000 increases the Welfare to Work
running costs provision. These form part of the net increase in the Department of
Education and Employment’s overall DEL and running costs limit announced by the
Parliamentary Under Secretary of State for Learning and Technology to the House of
Commons.

2. This Supplementary Estimate is required to reflect:

(1) the partial take up of end-year flexibility entitlements announced by the Chicf
Secretary to the Treasury in table 7 of the 1999-2000 Public Expenditure
Outturn White Paper (Cm 4812) to cover cxpenditure brought forward from
19992000, this comprises £17,261,000 for running costs, £6,018,000 for capital
and £12,500,000 for other non running costs expenditure within DEL;

(ii) the transfer of £3,738,000 from running costs provision to Class 1, Vote 1
(Department {or Education and Employment: programmes and central scrvices),
to cover expenditure on Employment Zones, Work-life balance, the new agency
project, ONE marketing, legal advice, and the Manual Girocheque
Reconciliation function;

(iii) the transfer of £2,374,000 from Class XIT, Vote 3 (Department of Social
Security: administration) to cover Decision Making Advice cosis connecied with
adjudication work;

(iv) the increasc in running costs of £1,670,000 with a matching increase in
appropriations in aid to cover the recovery of the cost of administering
allowance payments for work based learning for adults in Scotland and Wales;

{v) the draw down of £1,215,000 from the Civil Service Modernisation Fund to
cover expenditure on the recruitment, development, training and Equal
Opportunitics of Employment Service (ES) staff;

{(vi) the increase in other current provision of £650,000 with a matching increase in
appropriations in aid to account for the recovery from the European Social
Fund for employment projects,

(vit) the draw down of £250,000 from the Departmental Unallocated Provision to
fund cxpenditure on New Deal Action Teams;

(viil) the transfer of £195,000 from Class IV, Votc 1 (Home Office administration,
police, probation, immigration and other services, England and Wales), £150,000
for the Recovery Employment Project and £45,000 for the Progress Drug
Project;

(ix) the partial take up of Welfare to Work end vear flexibility entitlement
announcced by the Chicf Sceretary to the Treasury in table 7 of the 1999-2000
Public Expenditure Outturn Whitc Paper (Cm 4812), comprising £4,500,000 for
the New Deal for Partners, £3.600,000 for the New Deal for Lone Parents,
£3,250,000 for New Deal for the Disabled and £2,000,000 for the New Deal for
25 plus;

(x) the transfer of £7,367,000 from Class XII, Vote 3 for the New Deal for Lone
Parents:

(xi) the draw down of additional Windfall Tax provision with £4,196,000 for the
New Deual for 50 plus and £2,550,000 for the New Deal for Lone Parents; and

25



Supplementary Estimate, 200001, Class I, Vote 3

(xil) the transfer of £6,300,000 to Class I, Vote 1, to cover expenditure on the New
Deal Action Teams, the New Deal for 50 plus, the Training Standards Council,
the New Deal for Partners and to cover Government Office costs of financial
monitoring of New Deal.

3. Symbols are explained in the introduction to this booklet.

26



Supplementary Estimate, 2000-01, Class I, Vote 3

27



Supplementary Estimate, 2000-01, Class I, Vote 3

Pa'r't II Reﬂsed subhead detaz

i mch:dmg ad&xtwnal pmvzsmn

2000

,,,,,,,, ,E‘ Vi SRR 2‘
e ;Rgmmng o Other
Ao *'-Ubtﬁ : ,wrrfmt :

EEEe s e e

Capital CCurrent i’f:gg&haf '

5. fm jj 149,515 ey

'E Gios
qotal

1.065.041

86326

35240

670,408

Ag};ém{épria—
tions in aid

aas

15324

Z

Net tota

1,021,580

86,326

35,242

635,084

28



Supplementary Estimate, 200001, Class II, Vote 1

Class I1, Vote 1
Hospital, community health, family health
and related services, England

Introduction 1. This Supplementary Estimalc includes an increase of £48,357,000 in cxpenditure
classified within Departmental Expenditure Limits. This forms part of the net increase
in the Departmental DEL announced by the Secretary of State for Health to the House
of Commons.

2. This Supplementary Estimate is sought to allow for:

(1) take up of £50,000,000 from the Treasury’s Capital Modernisation Fund for
Modernising Coronary Heart Discasc scrvices;

(i1) transfers of £1,357,000 from the Scottish Exccutive (£47,000) for the High
Security Infectious Diseases Unit and (£1,310,000) for Out of Area Treatments;
and £11,837,000 from Class Ii, Vote 2 (£375,000) for thc NHS Estates Rescarch
and Development programme, (£8,962,000) for the Public Health Development
Fund and (£2,500,000) for the Teenage Pregnancy Local Implementation Group;

(ii1) a transfer of £3,000,000 to Class I, Vote 1 (Department for Education and
Employment) for the Queen Mary Westfield Tomlinson merger, and

(iv) a revised ambit;

3. Symbols are explained in the introduction to this booklet.

29



Supp]ementarv Estimate, 2000-01, Class II, Vote 1

: PZ‘(‘F‘«IMGH' i
Apncremsel oo

30



Supplementary Estimate, 2000-01, Class II, Vote 1




Introduction

Supplementary Estimate, 200001, Class II, Yote 4

Class 11, Vote 4
Food Standards Agency

1. This Supplementary Estimate includes an increase of £11,597,000 in expenditure
within Departmental Expenditure Limits (DEL) and an associated increase in The
Agency running costs limit of £2,755,000 from £104,835,000 to £107,590,000. These
form part of the net increase in The Department of Health DEL announced by the
Secretary of State for Health to the Housc of Commons.

2. The FSA running costs have been increascd by £1.35 million which is offset by a
decrease of £1 million in the End Year Flexibility Entitlement (EYF) of the
Department of Health and a transfor from the Ministry of Agriculture, Fisheries and
Food of £0.35 million. Programme costs have also increased by £8.616 million, of
which £7.366 million is offset by a decrease in the Department of Health’s EYF
entitlement and £1.25 million is offset by a transfer from the Ministry of Agriculture,
Fisheries and Food.

3. Additionally, FSA running costs have increased by £280,000 and capital expenditure
by £95,000, through additions from the Civil Service Modernisation Fund.

4. FSA running costs have also been increased by £1,125,000 and programme costs by
£131,000 resulting from a net transfer from MAFF in recognition of the additional
responsibilities taken on by the FSA.

5. Within the overall FSA Vote, £]1 miflion has been transferred from FSA HQ running
costs to the Meat Hygiene Service (MHS) to reflect changes in the forecast level of
receipts. Additionally, £202,000 has been transferred from FSA HQ to cover legal and
debt recovery costs, and £207,000 for the MHS capital allocation.

6. Symbols are cxplained in the introduction to this booklet.

32



Supplementary Estimate, 2000-01, Class IT, Vote 4

i;’m;sent :
plovision




Introduction

Supplementary Estimate, 2000-01, Class III, Vote 1

Class 111, Vote 1

Housing, construction, regeneration,
regional policy, planning and countryside
and wildlife, England

1. This Supplementary Estimate includes an increase of £192,060,000 m expenditure
classified within Departmental Expenditure Limits (DEL). This forms part of the net
increase in DETR DEL announced by the Secretary of State for the Environment,
Transport and the Regions to the House of Commons.

2. This Supplementary Estimate is required:

()

(i)

(iif)

(iv)

V)

(vi)

(vii)

(vii)

To increase provision for the Housing Corporation (Section A) by £63,797,000
for its programme of social housing and a major repairs initiative, funded by a
call on the Reserve of £50,000,000, end year flexibility of £13,397,000, and a
transfer from DSS of £400,000;

To increase net provision for Regional Development Agencies (Section D) by
£65,596,000, funded by a call on the Reserve of £60,000,000, take up of end
year flexibility of £3,500,000, a transfer from DTI of £1,096,000; and a transfer
from Section F of £1,000,000. The additional resources of £60,000,000 have been
made available to help the RDAs to gear up to do more direct development
following the European Commission decision that the Partnerships Investment
Programme (PIP) is state aid;

To increase provision for Section U, which is outside the Departmental
Expenditure Limit, by £111,686,000 to cover the costs of payments to local
authorities in respect of overhanging debt in their Housing Revenue Accounts
arising where capital receipts from the disposal of local authority housing and
associated assets is less than the attributable housing debt;

To increase provision for other housing programmes by £2,947,000 (Section B),
£5,700,000 (Section K), and £4,512,000 (Section L), funded by end year
flexibility totalling £13,093,000, a transfer from Home Office of £492,000, offset
by a transfer to Class III, Vote 3 of £426,000. The additional expenditure will
fund the English House Condition Survey, provide additional resources for
disabled facilities, for housing renovation, Home Improvement Agencies and to
fund several new initiatives;

To increase provision for construction (Section C) by £2,500,000 funded by end
year flexibility, to include support for a “partners in innovation” programme
and the launch of a national register of competent and reliable builders;

To increase net provision for other regeneration programmes {Section E and M)
by £22,925,000 and £21,761,000 respectively, funded by end vyear flexibility of
£44,916,000, a transfer of £70,000 from DTT offset by a transfer to Class III,
Vote 2 of £300,000 in respect of minicab licensing. The additional funding will
include additional support for coalfields regeneration, for neighbourhood
wardens, the Single Regeneration Budget and the London Development Agency;

To increase provision for countryside programmes (Section F) by £1,672,000,
primarily for residual Rural Development Commission costs and for additional
grant in aid to the Countryside Agency, funded by end year flexibility of
£2,672,000 offset by a transfer to Section D of £1,000,000;

To increase provision for planning (Section J) by £650,000, to meet a planning
obligation, and to provide matching funding for EC receipts, funded wholly by
end year flexibility;

34



Supplementary Estimate, 200001, Class IIl, Vote 1

(ix) To reduce provision for Housing Revenue Account subsidy (Section S) by
£146,000,000; and for local authority social housing grant (Section T) by
£76,000,000 in the light of revised forecast expenditure. These programmes are
outside the Departmental Expenditure Limit.

3. Symbols are explained in the introduction to this booklet.

35



Supplementary Estimate, 2000-01, Class II1, Vote 1

h 2001 for o
4 the Regions on
3 Subsidy: orants
_mwaréé andd advi i 5 Carates Hoonewal
Dallenge: Fund; Boelidais j' i' + the Rough Sl < howsing
immgmwm’ mi'" i hald services; vl weton thidusey:
¢restareh nd o I PIOaT T mentsby the
Regional
help for deprived:
Agency (Euglish |
onffields -
ports and: ra:im\f
ed by or in adva
nglaad: MNationsl
prants and pavments
d coumrvside and

Pmmnt : . - ; SNt 'Neu}sv-
prommn ; : o st pravision

- 1,300 00 158938

738233 %45 Housing ion—enpital grants and 63w $22.030.

17156 %B Other b 5§5 o : 19,366
40,035 B4 Other how L 40,752

s
76,196

% D0 Re t Agencies and 2639 §z 9% 70000

29223 %04 Resi ' ' ;E _ 283,414
335,540
71,051

2345

124,157




Supplementary Estimate, 2000-01, Class I11, Vote 1

37



38



39



Introduction

Supplementary Estimate, 2000-01, Class II1, Vote 2

Class II1, Vote 2
Roads, local transport
and transport industries

1. This Supplementary Estimate includes an increase of £349,004,000 in expenditure
classified within Departmental Expenditure Limits. This forms part of the net increase
in the DETR DEL announced by the Secretary of State for the Environment,
Transport and the Regions to the House of Commons.

2. The Supplemeniary Estimate is required to:

®

(i1)

(iif)

(iv)

(v)

(vi)

(vif)

(viii)

(ix)

x)

(xi)

transfer provision of £8,500,000 from Freight Grants (Section I) to Ports and
Shipping Services (Section A} to cover a contribution to ESA Galileo work and
other inquiries (including Marchioness);

transfer provision of £15,000 from Ports and Shipping Services (Section B) to
the Scottish Executive (Class XIII, Yote 1) for the Scottish ports;

increase gross cxpenditure and appropriations-in-aid on Civil Aviation Services
(Section B) by £6,519,000 to reflect revised forccasts of Eurocontrol expenditure
and receipts, and recoverable VAT;

increase provision by £18,747,000 for Civil Aviation Services (Section B)
towards the cost of the public private partnership for National Air Traffic
Services and the contribution to Eurocontrol, to be funded by a transfer of
£3,747,000 from Freight Grants (Section I) and take up of £15,000,000 end year
flexibility;

transfer provision of £11,500,000 from the Highways Agency (Class 111, Vote 7)
to Research, advice, publicity, statistics, and services and consultancies for roads
and local transport (Scction E), for Road User Charging and Multi Modal
Studies (£1,500,000 and £10,000,000 respectively} and to take up end year
flexibility of £3,000,000 in respect of the latter project;

transfer £784,000 from Research, advice, publicity, statistics, and services and
consultancies for roads and local transport (Section E), to Class III, Vote 3 for
various Environmental projects;

transfer provision of £150,000¢ from the Department of Health (Class II, Vote 2)
and £300,000 from non-voted transport credit approvals to Research, advice,
publicity, statistics, and services and consultancies for roads and local transport
(Section E), for Mobility Centres and to take up end year flexibility of £100,000
in respect of Mobility Unit’s publication costs;

transfer provision of £6,000 from Research, advice, publicity, statistics, and
services and consultancies for roads and local transport (Section E) to the
Department of Secial Security (Class XII, Vote 3), for the National Listening
Event for Older People;

take up end year flexibility of £224,000 on Research, advice, publicity, statistics,
and services and consultancies for roads and local transport (Section E), to
settle a dispute with a contractor;

transfer provision of £56,000 from Research, advice, publicity, statistics, and
services and consultancies for roads and local transport (Scction E) to the
Department of Trade and Industry (Class IX, Vote 1), for the Framework 35
Helpline project;

transfer provision of £9.000 from the Department of Trade and Industry (Class
IX, Vote 1) to Research, advice, publicity, statistics, and services and

40



Supplementary Estimate, 2000-01, Class 111, Vote 2

(xii)

(xii)

(xiv)

(xv}

(xvi)

(xvii)

(xwviii)

(xix)

(xx)

(xx1)

(xx11)

(xxiii)

(xx1v)

(xxv)

consultancies for roads and local transport (Section E), for prior year’s
recoverable VAT associated with the Framework 5 Helpline project;

transfer provision of £253,000 from Freight Grants (Section 1) to International
aviation services (Scction C) to cover various studies and increased subscription;

transfer provision of £3,500,000 from Freight Grants (Section I) to non-voted
transport credit approvals for Local Authority ports;

increase the provision for GLA transport grant (Section Q) by £7,970,000 to
reflect take-up of end year {lexibility for New Year’s Eve cclebration costs
(£3,000,000), adjustments for underspends and overspends on London
programmes which transferred to the GLA in July 2000 (£3,999,000 comprising
£1,237,000 for Priority Routes (Section O), £1,297,000 for Government Office
Programme Expenditure (Section P), £2,890,000 for the Highways Agency (Class
I11, Vote 7), less £1,425,000 for the Docklands Light Railway (Scction N)) and
transfers of £650,000 from non-voted transport credit approvals for World
Squares, £300,000 from Class II1, Vote 1 for the start-up costs of minicab
licensing and £21,000 for a research project from Research, advice, publicity,
statistics, and services for roads and local transport (Scction E);

increase the provision for Other transport grants (Section R) by £5,462,000 to
reflect a transfer of £5,417,000 from non voted transport credit approvals for
grant funding of the Sunderland Metro Main Extension, £75,000 from Research,
advice, publicity, statistics, and services and consultancies for roads and local
transport (Section E) to fund the appointment of travel plan co-ordinators in
local authorities, less a transfer of £30,000 to Research, advice, publicity,
statistics, and services and consultancies for roads and local transport {Section
E), for the Communily transport advice and information service;

increase provision by the take-up of £18,000,000 end year flexibility for British
Rail Grant (Section V) to cover increased activity;

establish provision of £290,325,000 for Strategic Rail Authority Grant under a
new Section X, to be funded by a transfer of £278,325,000 from Passenger rail
services (Class 111, Vote 11) and £12,000,000 from Freight Grants (Section I);

transfer provision of £15,910,000 from Research, advice, publicity, statistics, and
services and consultancies for roads and local transport (Section E) to a new
Section Y for the Powershift and Cleaner Vehicles programme;

take up of £14,500,000 end year flexibility for settlement of Railtrack’s
Docklands Light Railway Royal Mint Street claim, under a new Section Z;

a new section AA, for expenditure of £265 million on the refund scheme for
lorry VED as announced by the Chancellor in his Pre Budget Report on 8§
November;

introduce a new Section AB to rcflect the transfer of £278,325,000 from OPRAF
to the Stratcgic Rail Authority Grant (Section X);

establish provision of £1,800,000 for Channel Tunnel Rail Link’s Consolidated
Fund extra receipts;

increase provision by £206,000 for miscellaneous Consolidated Fund extra
receipts to reflect expected higher receipts;

increase provision by £800,000 for Bus Fuel Duty Rebates’s Consolidated Fund
cxtra receipts to reflect expected higher receipts.

mcrease provision by £1,500,000 for Humber Bridge Board’s Consolidated Fund
extra receipts to reflect expected higher receipts.

3. Symbols are cxplained in the introduction to this booklet.

41



Supplementary Estimate, 2000-01, Class I11, Vote 2

42



Supplementary Estimate, 200001, Class 111, Vote 2

43



Supplementary Estlmate, 2000-01, Class 111, Vote 2

::::.:::::;;;;:,:::::2,28?;,::::§ :':E»»,»,EIE::'::2,0’?&:::::'::::;44:;:'&:&3&3:::',: ;;;,,@;Eﬁ,ii 554,363:

44



Supplementary Estimate, 2000-01, Class II1, Vote 2

45



Supplementary Estimate, 200001, Class ITI, Vote 2

46



Introduction

Supplementary Estimate, 2000-01, Class 111, Vote 3

Class 111, Vote 3
Environmental protection and water

1. This Supplementary Estimate includes an increase of £6,246,000 in expenditure
classified within Departmental Expenditure Limits (DEL). This forms part of the net
increase in DETR Main DEL announced by the Secretary of State for the
Environment, Transport and the Regions to the House of Commons.

2. This Supplementary Estimate 1s required to:

(M)

(ir)

(i)

(iv)

)

(vi)

(vii)

(viii)

(ix)

increase provision on the Environmental Efficiency Best Practice Programme
(Section A) by £2,397,000. This will be funded by take up of End Year
Flexibility of £1,750,000 and the transfer of £647,000 from Class TIT Vote 2
(Roads, Local Transport and Transport Industries);

increase provision for the Energy Saving Trust (Section A) by £426,000 to be
funded by a transfer from Class III Vote 1 (Housing, construction, regeneration,
regional policy, planning and countryside and wildlife, England);

increase provision for pollution emergency response services (Section A) by
£200,000 funded by the take up of End Year Flexibility;

increase provision for the Mersey Basin Campaign (Scction A) by £136,000
funded by the take up of End Year Flexibility;

transfer provision of £2,000,000 from Section A to Class VIII Vote 1
(Department for International Development: international development) for the
Environment Know How Fund;

increase provision on programmes on Section A by £2,041,000 to reflect higher
than anticipated recoveries of VAT matched by a corresponding increase in
appropriations in aid;

increase provision for Environmental protection research (Section B) by
£757,000. This will be funded by a transfer from Class II1 Vote 2 {Roads, Local
Transport and Transport Industries) of £137,000 and by £620,000 reflecting
higher than anticipated receipts matched by a corresponding increase in
apprapriations in aid.

increase grant in aid to the Environment Agency (Section C) by £3,200,000 to
be funded by take up of End Year Flexibility of £3,100,000 and by the transfer
of £100,000 from the non voted element of DETR Main DEL; and

increase grant in aid to British Waterways Board (Section F) by £1,750,000
funded by the take up of End Year Flexibility.

3. Symbols are explained in the introduction to this booklet.

47



48



Supplementary Estimate, 2000-01, Class ITI, Vote 3

49



Introduction

Supplementary Estimate, 2000-01, Class II1, Vote 4

Class 111, Vote 4
Local Government, England

t. As announced by the Secretary of State for the Environment, Transport and the
Regions to the House of Commons this Supplementary Estimate increases the DETR
Local Government Departmental Expenditure Limit by £8,430,000 from
£35,352,718,000 to £35,360,608,000.

2. This Supplementary Estimate is required to:

()

(i1)

(iif)

(iv)

)

increase provision for Non departmental public bodies (Section B) by £340,000
comprising payments to thc Local Government Commission ¢ and the
Standards Board for England ¢ in respect of mapping costs and for best value
intervention by £1,410,000 (offset by a reduction in payments to the Audit
commission for work in connection with Best Value Inspection and by drawing
on the End Year Flexibility Entitlement for DETR’s Local Government
Departmental Expenditure Limit announced in CM 4812.);

increase provision for local government research and publicity (Section C) by
£1,280,000, comprising publicity costs in relation to Best Value and grant
distribution, offset by savings on section A (Valuation services) and section B
(Best Value Inspection) and by an increase of £180,000 in appropriations in aid;

increase provision for London governance (Section D) by £4,400,000 to reflect
revised estimates of the costs of preparing for the Greater London Authority
and associated bodies offset by drawing on the End Year Flexibility Entitlement
for DETR’s Local Government Departmental Expenditure Limit announced in
CM 4812 and by £300,000 transferred from Department of Culture, Media and
Sport;

provide £494,000 in scction H for emergency financial assistance to local
authorities in connection with flooding emergencies (offset by saving on Section
A and by drawing on the End Year Flexibility Entitlement for DETR’s Local
Government Departmental Expenditure Limit announced in CM 4812);

reclassify certain direct current expenditure in section B as direct capital
expenditure and certain direct capital expenditure in section C as current grants
and transfers.

3. Symbols are explained in the introduction to this booklet.

50



Supplementary Estimate, 200001, Class III, Vote 4

51



52



Supplementary Estimate, 200001, Class I, Vote 7

Class 111, Vote 7
Highways Agency

Introduction  This Supplementary Estimate increascs expenditure within the Departmental
Expenditure Limit (DEL) by only a token amount.

This Supplementary Estimate is sought to effect the following changes:

(i) To provide for additional receipts of £51,399,000 to be taken as Appropriations-
in-Aid and to increase related Programme Expenditure in Section A.

(ii) To transfer £5,686,000 of Capital funds from subhead A3 to subhead B3 to
COVEr emerging pressures.

53



Supplementary Estimate, 2000-01, Class I11, Vote 7

54



Supplementary Estimate, 2000-01, Class III, Vote 7

55



Introduction

Supplementary Estimate, 200001, Class III, Vote 8

Class 111, Vote 8
Driver and Vehicle Licensing Agency

1. This Supplementary Estimate includes an increase of £630,000 in expenditure
classified within Departmental Expenditure Limits (IDEL). The Department’s running
cost limit will increase by £678,000. This forms part of the net increase in the DETR
DEL announced by the Deputy Prime Minister to the House of Commons.

2. This Supplementary is sought to provide:

(i) an incrcase of £293,000 to running costs (subhead Al) and £10,000 capital
(subhead A3) offset by a reduction to the Home Office vote (Class 4, Vote 1) to
reflect the transfer of Crime Reduction Programme funding to support DVLA’s
vehicle crime reduction initiatives.

(i} an mncrease of £385,000 to running costs (subhead Al) to reflect the allocation
from the Civil Service Reform—Modernisation Fund.

(ii) an increase of £58,000 in Appropriations-in-Aid offset by a reduction of £38,000
in CFER to reflect the reclassification of Sale of Anonymised Data receipts.

3. Symbols are explained in the introduction to this booklet.

56



e dicensing
#ds the per

57



Supplementary Estimate, 200001, Class III, Vote 8

58



Introduction

Supplementary Estimate, 2000-01, Class III, Vote 9

Class II1, Vote 9
Office of the Rail Regulator

1. As announced by the Chief Secretary to the Treasury in table 7 of the Public
Expenditure Qutturn White Paper (Cm 48/2) on 18 July 2000, this Vote is eligible for
an increase of £78,000 in respect of Departmental Expenditure Limits (DEL} end year
flexibility arrangements.

2. This Supplementary gives effect to the increase through the take-up of £78,000 for
running costs. The running costs limit is accordingly increased by £78,000 from
£13,690,000 to £13,768,000.

3. Symbols are explained in the introduction to this booklet.

39



Supplementan Estlmate, 2000-01, Class I11, Vote 9

iPartH Changﬁspmpﬁsed .

CPresent Pelien b b s Appmpmigv : CNet o New
pmmsmn ' I e I I ol I o arovision . Hons i aid chanpe. provision
' L . s : ot :

d&mﬁs«e o oshaniall

78 - 78 13768

", 'u'xal pmvlswn o

g ok o d 5  Gross :_:Zﬁ';”:Nét:tétai
Rummg o Gﬁhas : Capitai i Ci’i;‘lr&ti}i i {;apﬂai POl ADDIODTIAS i
costs curm‘li : L L : tio’zi'z:" m’ aié'
Spending i in ?#&wmi&?@*?w@?mfﬂff***ﬂ ,ﬂ?f*&?} ,,,,,,,,,
%C#&&#iﬁgéimehfﬁswmgﬁEEEEEE::EﬁEE11EﬁEEEEEE?EEEEEEEEE:ﬁ,ﬁ,,ﬁﬁ -
RA Adwinication
13768 400 14,168 U891 74

60



Introduction

Supplementary Estimate, 2000-01, Class 111, Vote 10

Class II1, Vote 10
Office of Water Services

1. As announced by the Secretary of State for the Environment, Transport and the
Regions to the House of Commons the Office of Water Services Departimental
Expenditure Limit (DEL) has been increased by £611,000 from — £44,000 to £567,000.
The running costs limit has been reduced to £11,177,000.

2. As set out in Table 7 of the Public Expenditure Qutturn White Paper Cm 4812
published on 18 July 2000, the Office of Water Services is eligible for an increase of
£1,248,000 in respect of DEL end year flexibility arrangements. This Supplementary
gives partial effect to the increase through take up of £485,000, comprising £40,000 for
capital, £445,000 for running costs etc..

3. A further increase in running costs of £126,000 is required to cover the part of the
pension costs of the former Director General of the Office of Water Services that

cannot be charged to the water industry.

4. Symbols are explained in the introduction to this booklet.

61



expenditure b
the providon of

e Office of Water Services will account for this: Vo

- Liress
provision

inbtedse!
decrease 1

unning
Slosts

,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,

FAmonnt that may be apphied e appropriations in-aid in addifion o the et tatal, arising from Tivence fee receipts.

Part III Extra receipts payable to the Consolidated Fund

I addition to appropriations in aid there are estimated receipts which have been revised as follows:

ows

62



Introduction

Supplementary Estimate, 2000-01, Class III, Vote 11

Class III, Vote 11
Passenger rail services

1. As a result of this Supplementary Estimate expenditure within Departmental
Expenditure Limits (DEL) has been reduced by £278,325,000. This forms part of the
net increase in the DETR DEL announced by the Secretary of State for the
Environment, Transport and the Regions to the House of Commons.

2. The formation of the Strategic Rail Authority (SRA} is currently going through
Parliamentary process, and is likely to take legal effect during January 2001. The SRA
will be an NDPB sponsored by DETR through the Class IIT, Vote 2 Supply Estimate.
This Supplementary Estimate is being sought to make a payment of £278,325,000 to
fund the SRA from its creation to the end of the financial year.

3. Symbols are explained in the introduction to this booklet.

63



Supplementary Estimate, 200001, Class I1I, Vote 11

64



Introduction

Supplementary Estimate, 200001, Class IV, Vote 1

Class IV, Vote 1

Home Office administration,
police, probation, immigration
and other services, England and
Wales

1. The Supplementary Estimate includes an increase of £754,624,000 in expenditure
classified as within the Departmental Expenditure Limits (DEL) of which £176,762,000
increascs the Department’s running costs limit. This forms part of a net increase in the
Home Office DEL announced by the Secretary of State for the Home Department to
the House of Commons.

2. This Supplemental Estimate is sought to effect the following changes:

{

(ii)

(iif)

(iv)

V)

{vi)

{(vii)

(viii)

(ix)

(x)

(xi)

(xii)

(xiii)

(xiv)

Transfer of £1,840,000 to subhead Al from subhead Bl and of £6,984,000 to
subhead A4 from subhead B4 in relation to the crime reduction programme.

Transfer of £428,000 from subhead A2 to the Prison Service (Class 1V Vote 2)
to support the project for dangerous and severely disordered offenders.

Increase of £728,000 in subhead Al, £177,000 in subhead A3, £72,000 in
subhcad B2 and £23,000 in subhead B3 for a project to develop criminal justice
IT interface systems.

Transfer of £273,000 from subhcad Al to the Lord Chancellor’s department
(Class V Vote 1) in respect of a project to develop criminal justice IT interface
systems.

Increase of £150,000 in subhead A3 for funding criminal justice system interface
development.

Transfer of £150,000 from subhead A5 to the Crown Prosecution Service (Class
V Vote 4) for criminal justice system interface development.

Transfer of £2,619,000 from subhead Bi to subhead K1 and of £9,778,000 from
subhead B4 to subhead K2 in respect of the crime reduction programme.

Transfer of £110,000 from subhead Bl and £165,000 from subhead B4 to the
Department of Trade and Industry (Class IX Vote 1) in respect of ctime
reduction programmes.

Transfer of £2,206,000 from subhead Bl to the Prison Service (Class IV Vote 2)
in respect of offender behaviour programmes.

Transfer of £215,000 from subhead Bl to subhead G1, £9,000,000 from subhead
B4 to subhead G4 and £1,669,000 from subhead B4 to subhead G2 in respect of
the on track programme.

Transfer of £166,000 from subhead Bl to the Welsh Assembly (Class XIV Vote
1) for crime reduction teams.

Increase of £3,000,000 in subhead B2 for confiscated assets.

Transfer of £980,000 to subhead B2 from subhead Q4 in respect of best value
audits of police authorities.

Transfer of £45,000 from subhead B2 to the Department for Education and
Employment {Class I Vote 3) in respect of the evaluation of the progress drug
project.

65



Supplementary Estimate, 200001, Class IV, Vote 1

(xv) Transfer of £150,000 from subhead B2 to the Department for Education and
Employment (Class 1 Vote 3) in respect of the recovery employment project.

(xvi) Transfer of £300,000 from subhead B2 to subhead F4 and of £490,000 from
subhead B3 to subhead F5 to fund the National Criminal Intelligence Service
project on money laundering.

(xvii) Increase of £1,118,000 in subhead B2 for expenditure on DNA..

(xviit) Transfer of £7,000,000 from subhead B2 to subheads 1.2 and LZ for the costs of
the police recruitment campaign.

(xix) Transfer of £492,000 from subhead B2 to the Department of the Environment,
Transport and the Regions (Class III Vote 1) for the rough sleepers initiative.

(xx) Transfer of £36,000 from subhead B2 to the Department of Health (Class 1T
Vote 2) for central treatment fund pilot projects.

(xxi) Increase of £352,000 in subhead B3 for grant to the Police Information
Technology Organisation for the interface development fund.

(xxil) Neutral increase of £501,000 in subhcads B3 and BZ on account of increased
repayment of loans by the Forensic Science Service.

(xxiii) Transfer of £8,000,000 from subhead B4 to subheads L2 and LZ for the costs of
the vehicle crime publicity campaign.

(xxiv) Transfer of £303,000 from subhead B4 to the Driver and Vehicle Licensing
Agency (Class III Vote 8) for improvements in the motor registration system.

(xxv) Transfer of £150,000 from subhead B4 to the Welsh Assembly (Class XIV Vote
1) in respect of locks for pensioners.

(xxvi) Increase of £250,000 in subhead F4 to pay a grant to the National Criminal
Intelligencc Service for the economic crime unit.

(xxvii) Increase of £596,000 in subhead G1, £254,000 in subhead G2 and £650,000 in
subhead G3 in relation to setting up the Electoral Commission.

(xxviii} Increase of £75,000 in subhead G2 for the youth. citizens passport project.

(xxix) Increases of £237,000 in subhead G4 and of £87,000 in subhead GZ in respect
of cross funding for voluntary bodies,

(xxx) Increase of £5,556,000 in subhead G4 for the Kosovo humanitarian evacuation
programme.

(xxxi) Increase of £167,252,000 in subhead H1, £346,285,000 in subhead H2,
£122,532,000 in subhead H3 and £29,931,000 in subhead H4 for asylum support
including unaccompanied asylum seeking children,

(xxxii1) Neutral increases in subheads H1 (£8,058,000), H2 (£4,033,000) and HZ
(£12,091,000) due to changes in receipts following asylum support increases.

(xxxii) Transfer of £113,000 from subhead H1 to the Lord Chancellor’s Department
(Class V Vote 1) in respect of the Immigration Services Tribunal.

(xxxiv) Transfer of £3,000,000 to subhead H2 from the Department of Health (Class TI
Vote 2) for asylum support to unaccompanied asylum seeking children.

(xxxv) Neutral increases of £100,000 in subheads H2 and HZ relating to carriers’
liability for clandestine entrants.

(xxxvi) Transfer of £3,341,000 from subhead J2 to subhead L2 and £341,000 from
subhead JZ to subhead LZ for a fire safety publicity campaign.

(xxxvii) Transfer of £30,000 from subhead J2 to subhead J4 to fund an increase in the
grant to the Fire Service Youth Training Association.

66



Supplementary Estimate, 200001, Class IV, Vote 1

(xxxviii) Neutral increases of £510,000 in subheads J2 and JZ on account of greater
refunds of VAT than anticipated and of £120,000 in subheads J3 and JZ arising
from the disposal of a property on the Emergency Planning estate.

(xxxix) Transfer of £22,000 from subhead J2 to subhead J4 to pay a grant to the Essex
Fire Authority to meet the additional costs of the Standsted hijack.

(x1) Increase of £5,000,000 in subhead K2 for research relating to crime reduction
programme and anti drugs sirategy.

(x1i) Increase of £6,000,000 in subhead L1 for administrative support costs.

(xlii) Increase of £2,848,000 in subhead L1, £12,000 in subhead B4, £100,000 in
subhead J4 and neutral increases of £364,000 in subheads Il and IZ from the
civil service modernisation fund.

(xliii) Increase of £16,000,000 in subhead N4 for the Kosovo special grant.

(xliv) Increase of £1,300,000 in subhead Q4 for the restoration of juvenile offenders
records.

(xlv) Increase of £46,000,00¢ in subhead Q4 for police modernisation.
(xlvi) Increase of £930,000 in subhead W2 for the Office of the Data Protection

Commissioner bulk transfer to the Principal Civil Services Pension Scheme.

3. Symbols are explained in the introduction to this booklet.

67



Supplementary Estimate, 200001, Class IV, Vote 1

68



69



Supplementary Estimate, 2000-01, Class IV, Vote 1

70



Supplementary Estimate, 200001, Class IV, Vote 1

71



Supplementary Estimate, 2000-01, Class IV, Vote 1

72



73



Supplementary Estimate, 2000-01, Class IV, Yote 2

Class IV, Vote 2
Prisons, England and Wales

Introduction 1. This Supplementary Estimate includes an increase of £787,000 in expenditure within
Departmental Expenditure Limits (DEL). This forms part of the net increase in the
Home Office DEL announced by Home Secretary to the House of Commons.

2. This Supplementary Estimate is sought to effect the following changes:

(i) A transfer from the Home Office (Class IV, Vote 1) of £2,206,000 to subheads
Al and C1 for expenditure in respect of the Crime Reduction Programme;

(i) A transfer from the Home Office (Class IV, Vote 1) of £428,000 to subhead A2
for expenditure on managing dangerous offenders with severe personality
disorders;

(iif) An increase of £787,000 in subhead C1 in respect of expenditure from the Civil
Service Modernisation Fund on personnel projects.

3. The effect of these changes is an increase of £787,000 in the Home Office running
cost limit,

4. Symbols are explained in the introduction to this booklet.

74



Supplementary Estimate, 2000-01, Class IV, Vote 2

75



76



Introduction

Supplementary Estimate, 2000-01, Class IV, Vote 3

Class 1V, Vote 3
Charity Commission

1. As announced to the House of Commons the Charity Commission Departmental
Expenditure Limit (DEL) has been increased by £1,083,000 from £21,277,000 to
£22,360,000 and the running costs limit has been increased by £1,083,000 from
£19,968,000 to £21,051,000.

2. The provision sought by this Supplementary is to give effect to an increase in the
Charity Commission DEL in respect of an award under the Civil Service Modernisation
Fund of £120,000; a transfer of £663,000 {from the Office of Government Comimerce for
reuse of vacant property; and the take-up of £300,000 in respect of end year flexibility
arrangements for running costs expenditure.

3. Symbols are explained in the introduction to this booklet.

77



Supplementary Estimate, 200001, Class 1V, Vote 3

New
. provision

nafers

78



Introduction

Supplementary Estimate, 2000-01, Class V, Yote 1

Class V, Vote 1
Lord Chancellor’s Department

1. As announced by the Parliamentary Secretary to the House of Commons the Lord
Chancellor’s Department Group Departmental Expenditure Limit (DEL) has been
increased by £113,252,000 from £2,525,609,000 to £2,638,861,000.

2. This Supplementary Estimate is required to reflect:

{1

(if)

(iif)

(iv)

v}

{vi)

(vii)

(viii)

(ix)

(x)

(xi)

As published in the Public Expenditure Qutturn White Paper on 18 July 2000,
the Group DEL is eligible for an increase of £77,045,000 in respect of end year
flexibility arrangements. This Supplementary Estimate reflects partial take up of
this entitlement. There are increases funded from Non-Discretionary end year
flexibility of: £10,000,000 to subhead G4, to meet additional costs relating to
major new tasks undertaken by the Legal Services Commission; £4,000,000 to
subhead Al; £500,000 to subhead A3 and £1,500,000 to subhead F4 in respect
of publicity and information costs for the Community Legal Service; £6,000,000
to subhead CI relating to costs of the Change Programme; £5,300,000 to
subhead Al and £3,300,000 to subhead A3 in respect of start up costs for the
Children and Family Court Advisory Service and Support Service.

There are increases funded from Discretionary, other end year flexibility of
£1,900,000 to subhead Al in respect of the Libra project; and £1,925,000 to
subhead L2 in respect of the Invest to Save payment to the Land Registry.
There is also an increase funded from running cost end year flexibility of
£1,586,000 to subhead B1 relating to asylum costs;

a £4,000,000 reduction to subhead G4 relating to the transfer of funds to the
Departmental Unallocated Provision;

the transfer of £6,400,000 from subhead I5 to subhead Al in respect of costs for
the Libra project;

an increase of £152,000 to subhead A2 with a matching increase to subhead AZ
relating to fees for Queen’s Counsel applications;

an increase of £39,000 to subhead B1 with matching increase to subhead BZ in
respect of receipts from the Employment Service for staff recruited under the
New Deal scheme;

an increase of £6,200,000 to subhead B3 with a matching increase to subhead
BZ relating to proceeds from fixed asset disposals;

an increase of £2,360,000 to subhead Al and £326,000 to subhead A2 as a
result of the release of funds from the Departmental Unallocated Provision;

an increase of £6,600,000 to subhead Bl and £600,000 to subhead B2 as a
result of the release of funds from the Departmental Unallocated Provision;

increases of £113,000 and £273,000 to subhead Bl funded by transfers from the
Home Office, in respect of costs of the Immigration Services Tribunal and
PHOENIX, a project funded from the Invest to Save budget;

an increase of £1,355,000 to subhead Al relating to an award from the Invest to
Modernise Fund;

increases of £300,000 to subheads Bl and BZ in respect of a correction to the
accounting treatment for sundry income;

79



Supplementary Estimate, 200001, Class V, Vote 1

(xii) increases of £29,000,000 to subhead F4, £25,682,000 to subhead B1, £17,635,000
to subhead B2, £2 683,000 to subhead B3 and £500,000 to subhead Al, relating
to additional costs in respect of asylum and immigration, funded from the DEL
Resetrve.

3. Symbols are explained in the introduction to this booklet.

80



Supplementary Estimate, 2000-01, Class V, Vote 1

81




Supplementary Estimate, 2000-01, Class V, Vote 1

‘ehatm
Cout

82



83



Introduction

Supplementary Estimate, 2000-01, Class V, Vote 4

Class V, Vote 4
The Crown Prosecution Service

1. As announced by the Attorney General to the House of Commons, the Crown
Prosecution Service DEL has been increased by £18,190,000 from £325,600,000 to
£343,790,000. The running costs limit has been increased by £15,540,000 from
£229,625,000 to £245,165,000.

2. The changes in section A of the Vote are required to fund:
e diversity and equality issues
e performance improvement programme
e training for the Human Rights Act

e modernisation of the CPS information technology infrastructure and better
integration with police IT systems

e introduction of joint CPS/policc criminal justice units and trial units

joint performance management

e pilots on direct communication of prosecution decisions with victims
3. The increases will be partially offset by a transfer of provision totalling £4,650,000
from the Home Office, an allocation of £1,500,000 from the Capital Modernisation

Fund and an allocation of £740,000 from the Invest to Modernise Fund,

4. Symbols are explained in the introduction to this booklet.

84



| oxeesy
Coashondall o

85



Supplementary Estimate, 2000-01, Class V, Vote 4

86



Introduction

Supplementary Estimate, 2000-01, Class V, Vote 6

Class V, Vote 6
HM Procurator General and
Treasury Solicitor

1. As announced by the Attorney General to the House of Commons, the
Departmental Expenditure Limit has increased by a net £296,000 from £7,975,000 to
£8,271,000 (of which £260,000 increases the Department’s running cost limit).

2. As set out in Table 7 of the Public Expenditure Outturn White Paper Cm 4812
published on 18 July 2000, this Vote is eligible for an increase of £36,000 in respect of
end year flexibility arrangements for capital. This Supplementary gives effect to the
increase which will be used to continue the expansion of IT systems within the
Department.

3. An increase in running costs of £260,000 has been allocated to this Vote as part of
the Civil Service Modernisation Fund to facilitate action being taken by the Treasury
Solicitor’s Department as part of their Modernising Government Action Plan. This will
include establishing arrangements for providing 360 degree feedback to Senior Civil
Servants, further work on the pay and grading review and improving arrangements for
communication within the Government Legal Service.

4, Symbols are explained in the introduction to this booklet.

87



eASTY Wi

LNew
L provisiony

TiFE

39

contiacted
- Fast Stcaniers.

&8



te 6

89



Introduction

Supplementary Estimate, 200001, Class VII, Vote 1

Class VII, Vote 1
Foreign and Commonwealth Office

1. As announced by the Secretary of State for Foreign and Commonwealth Affairs to
the House of Commons the Foreign and Commonwealth Office DEL has been
increased by £96,723,000 from £1,113,610,000 to £1,212,933,000 and the running cost
limit has been increased by £17,989,000 from £513,993,000 to £531,982,000.

2. The Supplementary Estimate is sought for:

(i)

(ii)

(iif)

additional provision of £73,935,000 on Section B for UK contributions to
United Nations Missions in the former Yugoslavia (includes UN Interim
Administration Mission in Kosove) and the former Soviet Union, United
Nations Monitoring, Verification and Inspection Commission (Iraq), United
Nations Irag-Kuwait Observer Mission, United Nations Mission for the
Referendum on Western Sahara, United Nations Transitional Authority in East
Timor, United Nations Mission in Sierra Leone, the United Nations
International Criminal Tribunals for Yugoslavia and Rwanda, the Organisation
for Sccurity and Co-operation in Europe, the European Community Monitoring
Mission and Western European Union Police Mission in Albania.

take up of end year flexibility of £16,264,000 for running costs and £4,799,000
for capital expenditure;

a successful bid of £1,725,000 against the Capital Modernisation Fund approved
by the Chief Secretary.

3. Symbols are explained in the introduction to this booklet.

S0



Supplementary Estimate, 2000-01, Class VII, Vote 1

91



Supplementary Estimate, 2000-01, Class VII, Vote 1

92



Supplementary Estimate, 2000-01, Class VIII, Vote 1

Class VIII, Vote 1
Department for International Development

1. As announced to the Housc of Commons by the Secretary of State for International
Development, the Departmental Expenditure Limit has increased by £8,546,000, from

£2,113,186,000 to £2,121,732,000.

introduction

2. This Supplementary Estimate is required to reflect:

(i) an increase of £2,560,988 in respect of the carry forward of underspends from
1999-2000 on the international development vote;

(iiy a DETR transfer of £2,000,000 in respect of the environmental know how fund;

(iiiy an allocation of £485,000 under the civil service modernisation fund allocation
to the running costs budget;

(iv) the drawing down of £3,500,000 from our running cost EYF entitlement.

3. Symbols are explained in the introduction to this booklet.

93



dividuals; capital ‘and ot
arant tHateral

t international an

alloy

Ek

94



95



Introduction

Supplementary Estimate, 2000-01, Class IX, Vote 1

Class IX, Vote 1
Department of Trade and
Industry: programmes and
administration

1. As a result of this Supplementary Estimate expenditure classified within
Departmental Expenditure Limits {DEL) has increased by £87,800,000 and the
Department’s gross running costs limit has been increased by £11,913,000 from
£401,002,000 to £412,915,000. These form part of the net increase in the DT1 DEL
announced by the Sccretary of State for Trade and Industry to the House of
Commons.

2. As set out in Table 7 of the Public Expenditure Outturn Whitc Paper {Cm 4812)
published on 18 July 2000, the Dcpartment is eligible for an increase of £463,425,000 in
respect of the DEL end year flexibility arrangements. This Supplementary Estimate
gives partial effect to this increase through take up of £64,154,000 comprising
£7.,654,000 for running costs and £56,500,000 for current expenditure, of which
£11,500,000 will be added Lo the provision for Enemy Property and £45,000,000 to that
for Nuclear Decommissioning. In addition, of the Department’s end year flexibility
entitlement for non-discretionary capital expenditure, £23,069,000 is being taken up to
offset partly the £45,000,000 which was provided from the Reserve in the Summecr
Supplementary Eslimate for operating aid to coal producers.

3. Tn addition there are a number of other changes of provision relating to:

(i) additional provision of £12,500,000 (including £120,000 in running costs) for
compensation for distant watcr trawlermen;

(11) additional provision of £25,000,000 from the Government’s Capital
Modernisation Fund, of which £15,000,000 is for the Small Business Service
Gateway project and £10,000,000 for the Information Society Initiative getting
SMEs on line project;

(iii) additional provision of £3,810,000 from the Civil Service Modernisation Fund of
which £3,410,000 will be added to the running costs provision for Section D and
£400,000 to that for section G;

(iv) the transfer of £17,215,000 in gross provision and £15,000 in appropriations in
aid to British Trade International (Class IX, Vote 4) in respect of the
programme expenditure of Invest UK;

(v} the transfer of £1,166,000 to thc Department for the Environment, Transport
and the Regions (Class 111, Vote 2) in respect of the administrative costs of the
Regional Development Agencies and the London Development Agency;

(vi) the transfer of £536,000 in gross provision to the Innovation budget from the
National Assembly for Wales (Class X1V, Vote 1);

(vii) the transfer of £165,000 in programme costs from the Home Office (Class 1V,
Vote 1),

(vii) the appropriation in aid of receipts from the Ministry of Agriculture, Fisheries
and Food (Class X, Vote 1) of £8,500,000 in respect of the Farm Business
Advice Service and an equivalent increase in the gross provision of the
programme budget of the Small Business Service who will be responsible for
delivering this service;

96



Supplementary Estimate, 200001, Class IX, Vote 1

(ix) the appropriation in aid of a receipt of £56,000 from the Department of the
Environment, Transport and the Regions (Class I1I, Vote 2) and a consequential
increase of £36,000 in the gross provision for the Innovation budget;

(x) the transfer of £188,000 from Section E to Section I following the transfer of
the Office of Civil Nuclear Security from UKAEA to the Department’s gross
running cost regime, as a result of which the Department’s gross running cost
provision will be increased by £694,000;

(xi} transfer of the provision of £45,000,000 for opcrating aid to coal producers
from Section B to Section F;

(xi1) an increase of £22,545,000 in the gross expenditure provision for the
Radiocommunications Agency, which is offset by an increase of £22,545,000 in
the appropriations in aid provision;

(xiii) minor movements of programme provision within Sections A and E and
between Sections A and D;

(xiv) the creation of a new scction S for the pension costs of staff transferring into
the PCSPS following the creation of the Gas and Electricity Consumer Council
(GECC). The provision of £6,000,000 will form part of the Department’s
provision for Main Departmental Programmes in Annually Managed
Expenditure.

4. Symbols arc explained in the introduction to this booklet.

97



Supplementary Estimate, 2000-01, Class IX, Vote 1

'£93,799m€}5

SUPPLEMENTARY
expenditore by the B
Baavation anddncre:
repaation of e
rimod atsproading

!md@ :md m&m:’
iy ar},c% sup

o ﬁ;xwm é"s:;ir {Ztiimf_
"ih@ mm:éﬁz md nmi:i

};haybmhémg md By

Qﬂ zh

i

xehange risk and oth
-ma,skezx ;md the dévet f:}pmm ol _1_ imr :m{i sftearn nve ]

Eimhdmm in r&spmt
;aé an mi:mtwé ﬁiia

& Zi_@m“lmr decnmmé,
- s‘;’fum‘y Em‘hzdin '

Cmf m(i gmmimd
g;ri £ tiw ¢ uai ?mtf_'

t {( as %L Vo
1t 1o the ?“orugn

mi Employment

. (}r Excellencein

;& aupport 5;31

wmi expc:sdxtuw‘

We rp{‘txmfe
Latmv Emmewmk

«_.m Qf fsmpiaf, ment_ -
skalled and Hexable
%m‘k mdudmg a

=- Zsmprcwmwnt ut
fi_ pz;)gmmﬂms

iﬁ ﬂ:mni:zg Costs o
Legons: contalb and

98



Supplementary Estimate, 2000-01, Class IX, Vote 1

_Partiﬁ' 1 Changes pmposed

THES provision:
creasel Comeoan
decredse

e

s

99



Supplementary Estimate, 2000-01, Class IX, Vote 1




Supplementarv Estlmate, 2000—01 Class IX Vote 1

101



Introduction

Supplementary Estimate, 2000-01, Class IX, Vote 2

Class IX, Vote 2
Department of Trade and Industry: Science

1. This token Supplementary Estimate includes an increase of £1.000 in expenditure
classified within the Departmental Expenditure Limits. This forms part of a net increase
of £87,800,000 in the Voted element of the Departmental DEL and an increase in the
Department’s gross running costs limit of £11,913,000 from £401,002,000 to
£412,915,000 as announced by the Secretary of State for Trade and Industry to the
House of Commons.

2. As set out in Table 7 of the Public Expenditure Outturn White Paper (Cm 4812)
published on 18 July 2000, the Department is eligible for an increase of £463,425,000 in
respect of the DEL end year flexibility arrangements. This Supplementary Estimate
gives partial effect to this increase through take up of £11,850,000 for the Science
Enterprisec Challenge Scheme comprising £2,500,000 capital and £9,350,000 current
offset by a reduction in voted capital expenditure of £11,884,000 from the Joint
Infrastructure Fund.

3. In addition this Supplementary Estimate also reflects:

(i) a transfer of £110,000 in running cost provision from the Home Office (Class TV
Vote 1) to fund a foresight panel on crime reduction; partially offset by,

(i) a transfer of £75,000 in running cost provision to the Department of Health
(Class II Vote 2) for the Office of Science and Technology’s share towards the
costs of the Human Genetic Commission’s Secretariat,

4. Symbols are explained in the introduction to this booklet.

102



Supplementary Estimate, 2000-01, Class IX, Vote 2

103



Supplementary Estimate, 2000-01, Class IX, Vote 2

- '?%t‘im%‘f
'ppmprm . S
O &ld o

o

s Eeonomie an

figinee n.'zg a5

41202

s

st (mmﬁf? o
g0.129 434

Y Restarelt Coli

104



Supplementary Estimate, 2000-01, Class IX, Vote 2

105



Introduction

Supplementary Estimate, 2000-01, Class IX, Vote 4

Class IX, Vote 4
British Trade International

1. As a result of this Supplementary Estimate expenditure classified within
Departmental Expenditure Limits (IDEL) has increased by £18,233,000. This forms part
of the net increase in the DTT DEL announced by the Secretary of State for Trade and
Industry to the House of Commons.

2. As announced by the Chief Secretary to the Treasury in Table 7 of the 1999-2000
Public Expenditure Outturn White Paper (Cm 4812), British Trade International is
cligible for an increase of £1,033,000 in respect of the DEL end year fexibility
arrangement. This Supplementary Estimate gives effect to the increase through take up
of £1,033,000 for current expenditure. In addition, there is another change of provision
arising from the transfer of £17,200,000 in respect of the programme expenditure of
Invest UK (formerly the Invest in Britain Bureau) from the Department of Trade and
Industry (Class IX, Vote 1). The transfer of Invest UK to British Trade International
was anpounced by The Rt Hon Richard Caborn MP on 24 May 2000 (Offical Report
cols 522-523).

3. Symbols arc explained in the introduction to this booklet.

106



107



Introduction

Supplementary Estimate, 2000-01, Class IX, Vote 6

Class IX, Vote 6

Export Credits Guarantee
Department: export finance
assistance

1. This Supplementary does not affect departmental DEL.

2. This Supplementary is sought to permit additional expenditure for the refinancing of
cxport finance loans, to accommeodate the impact of the changing interest and exchange
rate environment, and to allow additional expenditure arising from a change of policy.

3. Receipts under the Fixed Rate Export Finance (FREF) scheme are now expected to
be lower than originally estimated, due to adverse movements in sterling and US dollar
interest rates and US dollar exchange rates compared to those used for the Main
Estimate. A reduction in receipts of £24,101,000 is now anticipated, resulting in a
correspondingly larger net requirement.

4. The introduction of the refinancing of US dollar FREF loans this year with sterling
public funds has introduced complexities requiring the use of short term commercial
funding pending the deployment of government funds with associated currency swaps.
This accounts for the increase of £14,030,000 in the refinancing programme.

5. An additional £198,200,000 is sought as capital expenditure relating to the direct
funding of the refinancing operation. This would bring the total for the year to
£1,700,000,000.

6. Additional receipts of £15,389,000 are now expected from repayments of the
refinanced loans. This re-estimate is possible now that a clearer picture of the precise

loans being refinanced and the timing of repayments is available.

7. Symbols are explained in the introduction to this booklet.

108



Supplementdrv Estlmate. 2000-01, Class IX, Vote 6
:::3P 3!‘tl ::3'::3':: :3:::3:::3 ::.3::.3:2: ‘::3.::3'::3 f.izfizf.iz:, ::.'::':::3 £22ﬁ 942 09{}

:_'_:_3‘;UP¥>L1 ME&TARY mmmﬁf ¥ mefi _'n{t
o SSrarantee Ue&pamm*nz i

im- year emﬁmg H Mxmh ZGU_E ﬁmr o :
snnection With interest suppmt
1t finaiice; rmg_; ch nmt&; fbr sm:mgmég prmmm e

Preaﬁzu

- CAppropris-
- provision .

-_px‘owxmnf i_iié:);m ppeaid
SHcrenseel L e exCeay
: dm:lmmj shm‘ifdii

}?jé;;z_wg}';f; 14030

1,501,800 BS Fumiiag-af the reﬁua;wmg progmmm&w
S ;:;:capn!ai gram‘s ami immfer& e

ZEZEIESZ i‘ﬁndmg nf tiw reﬁﬁancmg pragramm@—«
i ;a;;;}mpﬁatmn n aui

§ ; S 3‘ . : . ‘:J'N)SS
Rmmmg e Caplidi -_:C;zrz‘r:ét_é-_i- sefapitabe o0 Hletal L Apprapri- o
i;mts i s S R T e

-~ equal mixiar; receipts under 1
sazp;mrz Sehidrics ;ami m:em

109



Introduction

Supplementary Estimate, 2000-01, Class 1X, Yote 8

Class IX, Vote 8
Office of Fair Trading

1. This Supplementary provides for the take up by the Office of Fair Trading of its
£854,000 end year flexibility entitlement, as set out in Table 7 of the Public Expenditure
1999-2000 Outturn White Paper (CM 4812, published 18 July 2000).

2. The Supplementary Estimate also provides an additional £4,800,000 (£3,000,000 in
running costs and £1,800,000 as a reduction in Appropriations-in-Aid) for work arising
from the implementation of EC Directives on Distance Selling and Injunctions, and
Unfair Contract Terms (£1,800,000); changes to work on Mergers (£450,000); review of
the Professions (£750,000); and meeting the shortfall in notification fees arising from
the Competition Act 1998 (£1,800,000).

3. This Supplementary estimate reflects the transfer of £1,070,000 running costs
provision from the Property Advisors to the Civil Estate in respect of passing rent.

4. The Supplementary estimate reflects the transfer of £100,000 running costs provision
from the Cabinet Office Modernisation Fund in support of diversity awareness training

for the Office of Fair Trading and the Office of Telecommunications.

5. Symbols are cxplained in the introduction to this booklet.

110



Supplementary Estimate, 200001, Class IX, Vote 8

111



Supplementary Estimate, 200001, Class IX, Vote 9

Class IX, Vote 9
Office of Telecommunications

Introduction 1. As a result of this Supplementary Estimate there will be no change in the
departmental DEL.

2. This token supplementary cstimate is required to provide:

(i) Partial effect to the end year flexibility carry-forward through take up of
£179,000 running costs as set out in Table 7 of the Public Expenditure Cutturn
White Paper CAM 4812 published on 18 July 2000.

(i) An increase of £380,000 to running costs to address increased regulatory acton
on local loop unbundling and the development of the internet agenda designed
to meet the Government’s objectives on e-commerce and broadband access. The
running costs limit is accordingly increased by £559,000 from £12,589,000 to
£13,148,000.

3. The above provision is offset by a compensating increase in Appropriations-in-Aid.

4. Symbols are explained in the introduction to this booklet.

112



Supplementary Estimate, 200001, Class IX, Vote 9

113



Introduction

Supplementary Estimate, 200001, Class IX, Vote 10

Class IX, Vote 10
Office of Gas and Electricity Markets

l. As announced to the House of Commons by the Secretary of State for Trade and
Industry, the DEL has been increased by £671,000 from £1,000 to £672,000.

2. This Supplementary Estimate is required to enable the Director General of Gas
Supply and the Director General of Electricity Supply to fulfil their obligations under
the Gas Act 1986 (as amended} and the Electricity Acl 1989 (as amended). It provides
for:

(i) additional provision of £13.3 million in respect of the cost of implementing the
New Electricity trading Arrangements (NETA);

{ii) the take up of EYF of £671,000;

(i) an increase in appropriations in aid of £0.2 million in respect of the disposal of
accommodation in Stockley House;

(iv) a further increasc in appropriations in aid, offsctting the increasc in expenditure
on NETA; and.

(v) certain adjustments to expenditure and appropriations in aid to take account of
VAT refunds.

3. Once the relevant clauses in the Utilities Act 2000 have been commenced, the assets
and liabilities of the Directors General will pass to the Gas and Electricity Markets
Authority and the Gas and Electricity Consumers’ Council as provided for in the Act.

4. Symbols are explained in the introduction to this booklet.

114



Supplementary Estimate, 2000-01, Class IX, Vote 10

115



Introduction

Supplementary Estimate, 2000-01, Class X, Vote 1

Class X, Vote 1
Intervention Board—
Executive Agency

1. This Supplementary Estimate inctudes an increase of £19,393,000 in expenditure
classified within Departmental Expenditure Limits and an increase of £4,020,000 from
£66,072,000 to £70,092,000 in the running costs limit. The Agency’s gross running cost
limits set out here takes account of the allowable receipts of £3,664,000. These increases
form part of the net increase in the MAFF DEL announced by the Minister of
Agriculture, Fisheries and Food.

2. This Supplementary Estimate is required for administration expenditure arising from
the introduction and administration of the ncw Slaughter Premium Scheme (SPS) work,
delayed costs associated with the IT systems and services, Euro development and
increased level of charges paid to Agents and other running costs.

3. This Supplementary Estimate also covers the creation of a new section within DEL
to allow for the funding of the Pig Welfare (Disposal) Scheme and Classical Swinc
Fever emergency measures. The scheme is to be funded by a transfer of £14,000,000
from the MAFF Vote (Class X, Vote 2).

4. Symbols are explained in the introduction to this booklet.

116



Supplementary Estlmate, 2000-01, Class X, Vote 1




Supplementary Estimate, 200001, Class X, Yote 1

118



Introduction

Supplementary Estimate, 200001, Class X, Vote 2

Class X, Vote 2
Ministry of Agriculture, Fisheries and
Food

1. This Supplementary Estimate includes an increase of £186,157,000 in expenditure
classified within the Departmental Expenditure Limits. This forms part of the net
increase in the MAFF DEL announced by the Minister of Agriculture, Fisheries and
Food to the House of Commons. The running costs limit has been increased by
£23,594,000 from £292,777,000 to £316,371,000.

2. This Supplementary Estimate is sought to:

(M)

(i)

(iif)

(1v)

W)

i)

(vii)

(viii)

(ix)

take-up £54.3m Programme provision to implement the Action Plan for
Farming announced at the Prime Minister’s Farming Summit on 30 March; and
effect a transfer of £14m Programme provision to the Intervention Board (Class
X Vote 1) in respect of the Pig Welfare Disposal Scheme;

take-up £2.369m Running Costs provision from the Modernisation Fund and
£300,000 Capital provision from the Capital Modernisation Fund in respect of
successful projects;

take-up £6.7m Running Cost and £23.3m Programme provision from the reserve
in lieu of EYF; and effect a transfer of £350,000 running costs and £1.25m
Programme provision to Food Standards Agency (FSA) (Class II Vote 4);

take up £774,000 additional Programme and Appropriation in Aid provision for
the secondment of MAFF staff and other experts involved in the Commission’s
Phare Twinning Scheme;

take-up £1.9m Running Costs from the Scottish Office (SERAD) and £1.1m
from the Welsh Office (NAWAD) relating to work on the Cattle Herd
Registration Scheme;

take-up £13m Running Costs in respect of the costs of implementing the
Agenda 2000 reforms in the agriculture sector;

vire £19.537m capital charge receipts from Subhead M2 to subhead N2 as
agreed with the NAQ;

take-up £9.735m to repay advances from the Contingencies Fund and a further
£90.309m provision in respect of payments in 1999-2000 and 2000-01 arising
out of the Factortame Judgement; and

transfer net £1,125m Running Costs and £131,000 Programme provision to the
FSA following a transfer of responsibilities to the Agency; and increase Running
Costs by £3.479m with a corresponding increase in Appropriations-in-Aid, in
respect of receipts from the FSA for accommodation etc provided by MAFF;

3. Symbols are explained in the introduction to this booklet.

119



Supplementary Estimate, 2000-01, Class X, Vote 2

provision.

st
o
’ !2339{%

18307

5,328

: 3,‘ 3? .
39,694
15,300

191




121



Supplementary Estimate, 200001, Class X, Vote 2

ng

122



Supplementary Estimate, 200001, Class X, Vote 2

123



Introduction

Supplementary Estimate, 2000-01, Class X, Vote 3

Class X, Vote 3
Forestry Commission

1. As announced by the Minister of Agriculture, Fisheries and Food to the House of
Commons the Forestry Commmission DEL has been increased by £18,040,000 from
£58,025,000 to £76,065,000.

2. This Supplementary Estimate is sought to increase net provision as a result of
increased nel expenditure caused by a fall in receipts from sales of timber and to
transfer funds awarded from the Capital Modernisation Fund and the Civil Service
Modernisation Fund.

3. The prevailing economic conditions in certain parts of the world and an oversupply
of timber products in the world market have caused a significant reduction in timber
prices in the import-dominated UK market. After offsctting the expected loss in timber
income with proposed savings from reductions in departmental and agency expenditure
and from increases in other sources of income, the remaining shortfall in England and
Wales is estimated at £12,600,000 for which additional provision is now sought. Awards
of £4,700,000 from the Capital Modernisation Fund and £740,000 from the Civil
Service Modernisaticn Fund bring the total additional provision required to
£18,040,000.

4. Symbols are explained in the introduction to this booklet.

124



Supplementarv Estlmate, 200001, Class X, Vote 3

Pwsem - S o Gioss Appropria- o L Neln if
provision o o e sl UAFevision ~tions in .:mi ST change s provision
sh{)mﬁsﬁ L

- Capital

125



Introduction

Supplementary Estimate, 200001, Class X1, Vote 1

Class XI, Vote 1

Department for Culture, Media and
Sport: programme expenditure and
administration

1. As announced by the Secretary of State for Culture, Media and Sport to the House
of Commons, the DCMS DEL has been increased by £15,679,000 from £1,014,886,000
to £1,030,565,000 and the running costs limit has been increased by £2,284,000 from
£32,972,000 to £35,256,000.

2. This Supplementary Estimate is required for the following purposes:

(M)

(i1)

(iif)

(iv)

W)

(vD)

(vii)

(viii)

(ix)

to provide for the use of £2,240,000 of the proceeds from the sale by the British
Library of 25 Southampton Buildings for meeting commitments under the
Comprehensive Spending Review to various national museums and galleries; and
for the use of £521,000 of the sale proceeds for meeting commitments against
research, surveys and other services (Subheads A2, BZ and J2);

to provide £2,500,000 for the development of Culture On-Line (Subheads B2
and J1);

to take up DEL end year flexibility of £10,405,000 on programme expenditure
as set out in Table 7 of the Public Expenditure Outturn White Paper (Cm 4812)
published on 18 July 2000 (Subheads A2, A3, B2, B3, C4, C5, D2, E2, E3, F2,
F3, G2, H2, J2 and J3);

a transfer of £950,000 from the Department for Education and Employment
(Class I, Vote 1) for awards to dance and drama students (Subhead D4);

a transfer of £300,000 to the Department for the Environment, Transport and
the Regions {Class III, Vote 4) for the maintenance of Trafalgar Square and
Parliament Square following transfer to the Greater London Authority from 1
October 2000 (Subheads F2 and G2);

a payment of £210,000 from the Department of Trade and Industry (Class IX,
Vote 1) for Sector Challenge funding of media projects (Subheads 12 and I7);

to take up DEL end year flexibility of £1,448,000 on running costs expenditure
as set out in Table 7 of the Public Expendituve Outturn White Paper (Cm 4812)
published on 18 July 2000 (Subheads G1 and J1);

a transfer of £676,000 from the Cabinet Office for modernising government
expenses (Subhead J1);

to provide for receipts of £1,816,000 from the National Lottery Distribution
Fund to meet the additional costs of the National Lottery Commission in the
appointment of a new Lottery operator and the implementation of the licence
(Subheads K2 and KZ7).

3. Symbols are explained in the introduction to this booklet.

126



Supplementary Estimate, 200001, Class XI, Vote 1

127



Supplementary Estimate, 2000-01, Class XI, Vote 1

= Ciross
SFOVISTOoN

128



129



Introduction

Supplementary Estimate, 2000-01, Class XII, Vote 2

Class XII, Vote 2

Housing benefit subsidies, council tax
benefit subsidies and administration,
payments into the National Insurance Fund
and the Social Fund and other grants

1. This Supplementary Estimate includes an increase of £39,930,000 in expenditure
classificd within Departmental Expenditure Limits. This forms part of the net increase
in the Department’s DEL announced by the Minister of State for Social Security to the
House of Commons.

2. This Supplcmentary Estimate is required to amend the ambit of the Vote to enable
payments to the BBC in respect of the over 75’s Free TV licence scheme totalling
(£366m) partially offset by a reduction of (£24.3m) in anti fraud incentive payments, to
reflect a transfer of (£1m} from DfEE and the Scottish Executive iro intercalating
students, to take on end of year f{lexibility for additional provision on Verification
Framework (£23m), HB/CTB Local Authority administration costs (£13m) and Anti
fraud nitiatives (£1.4m) and an increasc in HB/CTB administration costs (£2.5m) to
implement budget measures.

3. Symbols are explained in the introduction to this booklet.

130



istr

dapte




Supplementary Estimate, 2000-01, Class XII, Vote 2







Supplementary Estimate, 200001, Class XII, Vote 2

134




Introduction

Supplementary Estimate, 2000-01, Class XII, Vote 3

Class X1I, Vote 3
Department of Social Security:
administration

1. As announced by the Minister of State for Social Security to the House of
Commons the Department of Social Sccurity’s Departmental Expenditure Limit has
been increased by £399,594,000 from £3,190,745,000 to £3,590,339,000 and the running
cost limit has been increased by £277,792,000 from £2,941,730,000 to £3,219,522,000.
The running cost limit for the Welfare to Work programme has been reduced by
£1,756,000 from £15,752,000 to £13,996,000.

2. This Supplementary Estimate is required to give effect to:

®

(iD)

(iif)

(iv)

W)

(vi)

(vii)

(viii)

(ix}

(x)

(xi)

(xi1)

(xiii)

(xiv)

(xv)

an increase of £86,000,000 in running cost provision for additional
Comprehensive Spending Review funding;

an increase of £112,000,000 in running cost provision associated with the move
to ACT as the method of payment for all benefits;

an increase of £40,026,000 in running costs provision as a result of the take up
of Departmental Unallocated Provision;

an increase in provision of £39,064,000 (£37,946,000 running costs and
£1,118,000 capital) in respect of end year flexibility as set out in Table 7 of the
1999-2000 Public Expenditure Outturn White Paper Cm 4812 published on

18 July;

an increase of £6,670,000 in running cost provision for the administration costs
of additional pension work;

an increase of £18,500,000 in running cost provision for the administration costs
of Budget 2000 measures;

an increase of £9,000,000 in running cost provision resulting from the Debt
Recovery Incentive Scheme;

an increase of £6,000,000 in running cost provision arising from initiatives
contained in the Grabiner report;

an increase of £4,320,000 in running cost provision for costs arising from the
Civil Service Modernisation programme;

an increase of £75,000,000 in capital provision from the Welfare Modernisation
Fund to help speed up IT modernisation;

an increase of £11,542,000 in capital provision arising from the proceeds of a
development gain under the PRIME initiative;

a transfer of £2,374,000 from running cost provision to Class I, Vote 3,
Employment Service in respect of decision making and appeals costs;

a transfer of £1,199,000 from running cost provision and £1,328,000 from
capital provision to the Scottish Executive for the Resettlement programme in
Scotland;

the transfer of £400,000 from capital provision to Class 111, Vote 1, Housing,
construction, regeneration, countryside and wildlife, England for expenditure on
the London Rough Sleepers Unit;

an increase in running cost provision of £168,000 to meet the costs of overseas
medical examinations;

135



3.

Supplementary Estimate, 2000-01, Class XII, Vote 3

(xvi)

(xvii)

(xviil)

(xix)

(xx)

(xx1)

the transfer of £11,000 to running cost provision from Class III, Vote 2
(£6,000), and Class XVII, Vote 1 (£5,000) in respect of Better Government for
Older People;

an increase in running cost provision of £20,970,000 for services provided to
other government departments on a repayment basis;

an increase in running cost provision of £47,021,000 arising from increased
payments of VAT on contracted out services;

an increase in running cost provision of £15,153,000 arising from the sub-letting
of property;

an increase in running cost provision of £750,000 for increased administration
costs of ONE;

an increase of £169,152,000 in appropriations in aid.

Changes in the Welfare to Work provision arise from;

(i

(ii)

(iif)

(iv)

W)

an increase of £975,000 in respect of end year flexibility as set out in Table 7 of
the 1999-2000 Public Expenditure Outturn White Paper Cm 4812 published on
18 July;

a reduction of £7,367,000 as a result of a transfer to Class 1, Vote 3,
Employment Service for the New Deal for Lone Parents.

a transfer of £15,000 from DfEE associated with the administration costs of
measures to help people with a disability or long term iliness move into or
remain in work;

an increase of £2,308,000 in thc administration costs of measures to help people
with a disability or long term illness move into or remain in work;

an increase of £2,313,000 in the administration costs of measures to help lone
parents move from welfare to work.

The opportunity has also been taken to reapportion expendilure amongst the sections
of the Vote.

Symbols are explained in the introduction to this booklet.

136



137



Supplementary Estimate, 200001, Class XII, Vote 3

A
 Capital

1o
PRIM

138



Supplementary Estimate, 200001, Class XII, Vote 3

In‘addition to.
ffiows 0

139



Introduction

Supplementary Estimate, 2000-01, Class XIII, Vote 1

Class XIII, Vote 1
Scotland and transfers to the Scottish
Consolidated Fund

1. As announced by the Secretary of State for Scotland to the House of Commons the
Departmental Expenditure Limit has been increased by £428,073 from £14,877,655 to
£15,305,728,000 and the running costs limit for the Scotland Office has been increased
by £1,047,000 from £5,455,000 to £6,502,000.

2. The purposc of this Supplementary Estimate is as follows:

(i) additional running cost provision of £1,047,000 is required to mect the
administrative costs of the Office of the Secretary of State;

(i1) an increase of £797,126,000 in the grant paid into the Scottish Consolidated
Fund to support expenditure by the Scottish Parliament in Departmental
Expenditure Limits. Within this total is a transfer of £2,527,000 from the
Department of Social Security for resettlement programmes, of £252,000 from
the Northern Ireland Office for the costs of Irish residents treated in the NHS in
Scotland, of £60,000 from the Department of Trade and Industry for the
doorstep selling and weights and measures initiative, of £1,900,000 to MAFF for
cattle herd registration costs, of £120,000 to the Department of Social Security
for housing benefit for intercalculating students, and of £1,310,000 to the
Department of Health for the costs of Scottish residents treated in England.
Also included is an allocation of £15,280,000 from the Capital Modernisation
Fund, an Allocation of £3,135,000 from the Invest to Save Fund and
£285,266,000 as Scotland’s share of the additional spending announced by the
Chancellor as part of Budget 2000;

(iii) an increase of £442,000 in the grant paid (o the Scottish Consolidated Fund
under end vear flexibility arrangements to support expenditure by the Scottish
Parliament on Welfare to Work in Departmental Expenditure Limits;

(iv) an increase of £1,000,000 in the grant paid to the Scottish Consolidated Fund to
support expenditure by the Scottish Parliament in expenditure outside
Departmental Expenditure Limits due to the increased receipts from the
European Community.

3. Under the Scotland Act 1998, the authorisation of expenditure by Scottish
Departments was the responsibility of the Scottish Parliament from 1 July 1998, As
part of the arrangements details of expenditure which previously appeared in
Supplementary Estimates have been published in Scotland’s Budget Documents
2000-01.

4. Symbols are explained in the introduction to this booklet.

140



Supplementary Estimate, 2000-01, Class XIII, Vote 1

141



Supplementarv Estimate, 200001, Class XIV, Vote 1

v Lintits. f

142



Introduction

Supplementary Estimate, 200001, Class XV, Vote 1

Class XV, Vote 1

Northern Ireland Office: administration,
law, order, protective and miscellaneous
services

1. This Supplementary Estimate includes an increase of £96,362,000 in expenditure
classified within Departmental Expenditure Limits (of which £37,490,000 increases the
department’s running costs limit). This forms part of the net increase in the Northern
Ireland Office DEL announced by the Secretary of State for Northern Ireland to the
House of Commons.

2. This Supplementary Estimate i1s sought for the following reasons:

(i) an increase of £1,733,000 in subhead A2 relating to costs incurred during
suspension of the Northern Ireland Assembly;

{(i1) an increase of £510,000 in subhead Bl relating to staffing costs associated with
the Patten Report Implementation Team;

(iii) an increase of £2,303,000 in subhead B2 relating to Departmental costs
associated with Patten Report Non-Redundancy issues;

(iv) a decrease of £4,700,000 in subhead B3;

(v) drawing down £36,300,000 from approved budget in subhead D1 for prison
officer redundancy costs;

(vi}) an increase of £680,000 in subhead El relates to increased running costs for the
Criminal Justice Review Tmplementation Team and the Sentence Review
Commission;

(vii) an increase of £200,000 in subhead E2 relates to increased programme
expenditure for the Criminal Justice Review Implementation Team and Sentence
Review Commission;

(vili) an increase of £25,174,000 in subhead (G4 relating to increased costs of
compensation payments under the various compensation schemes;

(ix) to provide £23,500,000 in subhead N2 relating to Patten Report Redundancy
costs for the RUC;

(x) to provide £5,705,000 in subhead O2 relating to Patten Report Non-
Redundancy costs for the RUC;

(xi) to provide £4,957,000 in subhead O3 relating to Patten Report Non-
Redundancy costs for the RUC.

3. Symbols are explained in the introduction to this booklet.

143



Supplementary Estimate, 2000-01, Class XV

.

Vote 1

TR T

144




Supplementary Estimate, 200001, Class XV, Vote 1

145



Supplementary Estimate, 200001, Class XV, Vote 1

146



Introduction

Supplementary Estimate, 200001, Class XV, Vote 1

Class XVI, Vote 1
HM Treasury

1. This Supplementary Estimate includes an increase of £2,841,000 in expenditure
classified within Departmental Expenditure Limits, of which £541,000 increases the
department’s running costs limit, from £63,523,000 to £64,064,000. This forms part of
the net increase in the Departmental Expenditure Limit for HM Treasury which has
been increased by £17,230,000 from £246,793,000 to £264,023,000, as announced by the
Paymaster General to the House of Commons.

2. As set out in Table 7 of the Public Expenditure Qutturn White Paper CM4812
published on 18 July 2000, the Departmental Expenditure Limit for HM Treasury is
eligible for an increase of £47,023,000, in respect of the DEL end year flexibility
arrangements. This Supplementary gives partial effect to the increase through take-up
of £1,000,000 comprising £980,000 for other current provision and £20,000 for capital,
and provides for the drawing of £1,300,000 from the Capital Modernisation Fund.

3. This Supplementary is also required to reflect:
(i) the take up of £450,000 from the Departmental Unallocated Provision;
(11) the take up of £541,000 from the Invest to Modernise Fund;
(iii) move £2,200,000 from Section E to Section I more accurately to apportion the

expenditure.

4, Symbols are explained in the introduction to this booklet.

147



Supplementary Estimate, 200001, Class XVI, Vote 1

148



149



Supplementary Estimate, 2000-01, Class XVI, Vote 3

Class XVI, Vote 3
HM Treasury:
Office of Government Commerce

Introduction 1. As a result of this Supplementary Estimate provision within the Departmental
Expenditure Limit for the Office of Government Commerce will increase by £14,389,000
from £76,580,000 to £90,969,000. This forms part of the net increase in HM Treasury
DEL announced by the Paymaster General to the House of Commons.

2. As set out in Table 7 of the Public Expenditure Outturn White Paper Cm 4812
published on 18 July 2000, the OGC is eligible for an increase of £30,000,000 in respect
of the DEL end year flexibility arrangements. This Supplementary gives partial effect to
the increase through take up of £15,797.000, comprising £825,000 for running costs,
£14,861,000 for other current and £111,000 for capital. With an additional £325,000
running costs awarded from the Invest to Modernise Fund the running costs limit is
accordingly increased by £1,150,000 from £23,402,000 to £24,552,000.

3. This Supplementary Estimate is requested to reflect:

(i) additional capital provision of £111,000 for the Central Computer and
Telecommunications Agency;

(ii) additional other current provision of £686,000 for the Central Computer and
Telecommunications Agency;

(i) additional running cost provision of £825,000 for the Property Advisers to the
Civil Estate;

(iv) additional other current provision of £14,175,000 for the Property Advisers to
the Civil Estate;

(v) the reduction of the net total of the Revised Estimate as a result of two
transfers from PACE other current. One of £663,000 to Class IV Vote 3 (the
Charity Commission) for the cost of ownership of Harmsworth House and one
of £1,070,000 to Class TX Vote 8 (the Office of Fair Trading) for the cost of
ownership of Fleetbank House;

(vi) additional running cost provision of £325,000 awarded from the Invest to
Modernise Fund for the OGC headquarters.

4. Symbols are explained in the introduction to this booklet.

150



151



Supplementary Estimate, 2000-01, Class XVI, Vote 5

152



Introduction

Supplementary Estimate, 200001, Class XVI, Vote 6

Class XVI, Vote 6
Inland Revenue: Valuation Office Agency

1. This Supplementary includes a token increase of £1,000 in expenditure classified
within Departmental Expenditure Limits. This forms part of the net decrease in the
Inland Revenue DEL announced by the Paymaster General to the House of Commons
of £14,800,000 from £2,245,371 to £2,230,571.

2. The Supplementary Estimate is required to increase running costs and receipts by
£7,390,000, reflecting an increased demand for rating and programming services from
DETR (Class III, Vote 4).

3. Increase running costs by £200,000 from the Invest to Modernise Fund.

4. Reduce the forecast for Part IIT receipts by £3,699,000.

5. Symbols are explained in the introduction to this booklet.

153



Supplementary Estimate, 2000-01, Class XV1, Vote 6

A

‘aid there are esti

154



Introduction

Supplementary Estimate, 200001, Class XVI, Vote 9

Class XVI, Vote 9
National Savings

1. As a result of this Supplementary Estimate there will be an increase in expenditure
within Departmental Expenditure Limits of £1,640,000.

2. As set out in Table 7 of the Public Expenditurc Outturn White Paper Cm 4812
published on 18 July 2000 National Savings in cligible for an increase of £13,772,000 in
respect of the DEL end year flexibility arrangements. This Supplementary gives partial
effect to the increase through take up of £1,640,000, comprising solely of capital. This
Supplementary has no effect on the running costs limit. This Supplementary increases
the DEL limit from £172,815,000 to £174,455,000.

3. Symbols are explained in the introduction to this booklet.

155



Supplementary Estimate, 2000-01, Class XVI, Vote 9

156



Introduction

Supplementary Estimate, 200001, Class XVI, Vote 12

Class XVI, Vote 12
Office for National Statistics

1. As announced by the Economic Secretary to the House of Commons the Office for
National Statistics DEL has been increased by £1,000,000 from £134,166,000 to
£135,166,000 and the running costs limit has been increased by £1,000,000 from
£131,371,000 to £132,371,000.

2. This Supplementary increases running cost provision in Section A by £1,000,000 to
reflect the allocation of funds from Grabiner Report on Curbing the use of Birth
Certificates to Create False Identities.

3. Symbols are explained in the introduction to this booklet.

157



Supplementarv Estimate, 2000-01, Class XV1, Vote 12

- ylarch 2001

154,768

158



Introduction

Supplementary Estimate, 2000-01, Class XVI, Vote 13

Class X VI, Vqte 13
Government Actuary’s Department

1. As set out in Table 7 of the Public Expenditure Outturn White Paper Cm 4812
published on 18 July 2000, the Government Actuary’s Department is eligible for an
increase of £102,000 in respect of the DEL end year flexibility arrangements. This
Supplementary gives effect to the increase through take up of £102,000 for capital.
Running costs limits remain unchanged.

2. The Winter Supplementary is required to provide the capital funding for the
purchase of new pension valuation software to replace the department’s current
pensions system which, due to its age and inflexibility, can no longer meet the business
requirements of the department.

3. Symbols are explained in the introduction to this booklet.

159



Supplementary Estimate, 2000-01, Class XVI, Vote 13

it&‘:iaéxpsﬁé e n 1'(%*&1"@53” nd transfers

55
£
e
c
=

CRunning . Other Capital ©  Carrent.
Cokosls o cemment o

ThAmonnt thai may be applied a3 appropriations an and in-dddition o the net tolal, dfismg Irom receipts for payncnts Jor actuarial servi cos

and recovery of inpul tax on business activities.

160



Introduction

Supplementary Estimate, 2000-01, Class XVII, Vote 1

Class XVII, Vote 1
Cabinet Office

1. As announced by the Minister for the Cabinet Office to the House of Commons the
Cabinet Office DEL has been increased by £51,988,000 from £129,960,000 to
£178,948,000. The gross running costs limit has been increased by £18,192,000 to
£113,754,000.

2. This Supplementary Estimate 15 required to:

(M

(i}

(i)

(iv)

W)

(v

(vii)

Amend the ambit of the Vote; to account for Vote transfer payments and
receipts relating to (ii and iii) below;

PES transfer to Department of Social Security; Administration (Class XII,
Vote 3) in respect of Inter-Ministerial Group on Older People (£5,000);

PES transfer from Inland Revenue (Class xx, Vote x) towards development of
the Government Gateway part of the Corporate IT Strategy for Government
(£15,000,000); :

Switch between capital and running costs for costs associated with the transfer
of assets under PFI/PPP deal “Project CORE";

take up of Invest to Modernise Fund provision towards the modernising
government agenda and Cabinet Office Action plan (£2,788,000);

take up of Capital Modernisation Fund provision for Corporate IT Strategy for
government and Knowledge Network (£21,000,000);

As set out in Table 7 of the Public Expenditure Qutturn White Paper Cm 4812
published on 18 July 2000, the Cabinet Office is entitled to £24,388,000 in
respect of DEL end year flexibility arrangements. This Supplementary gives
partial effect to the increase through take up of £13,205,000, comprising
(£6,634,000 running costs, £1,017,000 current, £5,554,000 capital).

3. Symbols are explained in the introduction to this booklet.

161



Supplementary Estimate, 200001, Class XVII, Vote 1

. .%\Jai:sm&
2 ?zrhammta:’ :

v by the
Mlﬁjﬁté& “thi T
Government Chief Whip: the P
 contral management of, and deli
sector; delivery of dhe x i
~ refonn; éff@&fsﬁ-ifﬁ
= sl exclusion
Minseer for the
- Government, Biotechnolo
grand it aid to certin not |

e Cabinet Office will acc

Approptia - Net

i

162



Supplementary Estimate, 200001, Class XVII, Vote 1

163



Introduction

Supplementary Estimate, 2000-01, Class XVII, Vote 2

Class XVII, Vote 2
Cabinet Office:
Security and Intelligence Services

1. As announced to the House of Commons the Departmental Expenditure Limit for
the Security and Intelligence Services has been increased by £18,486,000 from
£771,100,000 to £789,586,000 and the running cost limit has increased by £10,455,000
from £412,193,000 to £422,648,000.
2. This Supplementary Estimate is required to:

(i) take up Running Cost end of year flexibility of £500,000;

(ii) take up Current end of year flexibility of £509,000;

(iiiy increase expenditure by £16,790,000 in respect of the Treasury contribution to a
capital project;

(iv) increase expenditure by £687,000 in respect of an award from the Modernisation
of Government Fund;

(v} reclassify £427,000 from running costs to other current expenditure,
3. There is an increase in Appropriations in Aid of £2,968,000.

4. Symbols are explained in the introduction to this booklet.

164



Supplementary Estimate, 2000-01, Class XVII, Vote 2

165



Introduction

Supplementary Estimate, 200001, Class XVII, Vote 4

Class XVII, Vote 4
Central Office of Information

1. This Supplementary Estimate includes an increase of £100,000 in expenditure
classified within Departmental Expenditure Limits. This forms part of the net increase
in the Cabinet Office DEL as announced by the Minister for the Cabinet Office to the
House of Commons.

2. This Supplementary Estimate is in respect of a management development
programme. Funding from the Civil Service Modernisation Fund was sought and the
supplementary Estimate is in response to the provisional allocation made to the Central
Office of Information by the Minister for the Cabinet Office and the Chief Secretary.

3. Symbols are explained in the introduction to this booklet.

166



Supplementary Estimate, 2000-01, Class XVII, Vote 4

167



Introduction

Supplementary Estimate, 2000-01, Class XVII, Vote 5

Class XVII, Vote 5
Privy Council Office

1. As announced by the President of the Council to the House of Commons the Privy
Council Office DEL has been increased by £373,000 from £2,578,000 to £2,951,000 and
the running cost limit has been increased by £373,000 from £2,618,000 to £2,991,000.
2. This Supplementary Estimate is required for the following purposes:

(i) to fund the Business Co-ordination Unit {(£320,000);

(ii) to take up the provision granted from the Civil Service Modernisation Fund

(£53.,000).

3. Symbols are explained in the introduction to this booklet.

168



Supplementary Estimate, 2000-01, Class XVII, Vote 5

165



Section 3. New Estimates

170



Introduction

New Estimate, 2000-01, Class XVI, Vote 16

Class XVI, Vote 16
Royal Mint: Wider Commercial
Operations

1. A new token estimate is required to enable the development of the Royal Mint’s
commercial operations aside from the manufacture or supply of coins and medals.

2. This programme would take advantage of the Mint’s large mailing list and brand
name, as well as increasing the use of other marketing channels such as the Internet. It
would aim initially for growth in the UK but should enhance the Mint’s export
business in the medium term. It is anticipated that the initial resources (to 31 March
2001) required for this business development would include additional staff, advertising
expenditure, consultancy advice and the purchase of products for re-sale. During this
period the costs incurred will be offset by revenues from the sale of products, while no
capital investment is required.

3. Symbols are explained in the introduction to this booklet.

171



New Estimate, 2000-01, Class XVI, Vote 16

Printed in the UK for the Controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office
by The Stationery Office Limited
Dd 5069500 11/2000 550914 19585

172












Published by The Stationery Office Limited
and available from:

The Publications Centre

(Mail, telephone and fax orders aonly)

PO Box 276, London SW8 5DT

General enquiries 0870 600 55 22

Order through the Parliamentary Hotline Lo-calf 0845 7 023474
Fax orders 020 7873 8200

The Stationery Office Bookshops
123 Kingsway, London WC28B 6PQ
020 7242 6393 Fax 020 7242 6394
68-69 Bull Street, Birmingham B4 6AD
0121 236 9696 Fax 0121 236 9699

33 Wine Street, Bristol BS1 2BQ

0117 9264306 Fax 0117 9294515
9-21 Princess Street, Manchester M60 8AS
0161 834 7201 Fax 0181 833 0634

16 Arthur Street, Belfast BT1 4GD

028 9023 8451 Fax 028 9023 5401
The Stationery Office Oriel Bookshop,
18-19 High Street, Cardiff CF1 2BZ
029 2039 5548 Fax 029 2038 4347

71 Lothian Road, Edinburgh EH3 9AZ
0870 606 55 66 Fax 0870 606 55 88

The Parliamentary Bookshop

12 Bridge Street, Parliament Square,
Landon SW1A 2JX

Telephone orders 020 72139 3890
General enquiries 020 7219 3890
Fax orders 020 7219 3866

Accredited Agents
(see Yellow Pages)

and through good booksellers

Ils‘ I‘aﬂl ﬂili io “Ei mijlzllljﬂ |
9 |7801 05'!570202"



